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MD SPEAK

Dear Customer,
Welcome to the latest edition of the investor!
Let me begin by wishing you all a happy and a purposeful New Year.

2013, for the insurance sector had been a year of new regulations and changes.
For one, the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority (lrda) ensured
distribution reforms were in place before the end of the year. Irda, last year also
introduced the crucial reform enabling banks to become insurance brokers. This
was to ensure the bank branches across the country would be able to assist in
selling insurance, increasing penetration. With the finance ministry also giving a
directive to public sector banks to become brokers, this is a change that is
expected to set the tone for insurers’ business growth.While a lot of positive
changes were ushered in, 2013 was also marked by uncertainty with the new
product guidelines for traditional life products being delayed and then implementation postponed to January 1,
2014.

On the markets front, the year was marked by extreme volatility, with a 20.4% swing between the years’ high and
low points. While recovery in growth was slower than expected, fresh fears emerged with the U.S. considering
tapering of its QE programme. Hence the RBI was forced to take policy actions, which left little leeway for pro-
growth measures. After an extremely pessimistic growth witnessed in the first nine months of CY13, markets rallied
during the last quarter touching record highs, albeit with continued volatility. The change in sentiment was on
account of 1) expectations of prolonged postponement of tapering the QE programme, leading to better fund
inflows. The FII inflows stood strong at USD 19.9 bn for the year, with bulk of it coming during the 2nd half. 2)
Better trade data and expectations of pause in the rate hike cycle towards the end of the year 3) Outcome of state
elections.

In a very challenging & volatile environment, we have delivered a robust fund performance. We have further
consolidated on our excellent performance record since inception for most our funds which operate in the top
quartile.

2014, 1 believe will be the turnaround year. We shall witness more product innovations both in the online and
offline space. | also feel that 2014 may witness a revival in ULIPs. This product category has been the most
affected since the industry went into a tail-spin in 2010. Once the general elections are over and with a stable
government in place, the stock market is likely to rally. This will further benefit ULIPs as a category.

Given the recent IRDA measures and the government’s support, I am confident that the insurance industry will
achieve its objectives and | remain positive about the long term prospects for the domestic life insurance industry.

We always look forward to your feedback.

Regards
TR Ramachandran
CEO & MD, Aviva India




Equity Commentary

Indian equity markets returned 6% growth during
CY2013, following a sharp rally witnessed during the
preceding year. However, the year was marked by
extreme volatility, with a 20.4% swing between the
years’ high and low points. While recovery in growth
was slower than expected, fresh fears emerged with
the U.S. considering tapering of its QE programme.
Hence the RBI was forced to take policy actions, which
left little leeway for pro-growth measures.

After the extreme pessimism witnessed in the first nine
months of CY13, markets rallied during the last quarter
touching record highs, albeit with continued volatility.
The change in sentiment was on account of 1)
expectations of prolonged postponement of tapering
the QE programme, leading to better fund inflows. The
FIl inflows stood strong at USD 19.9 bn for the year,
with bulk of it coming during the 2nd half. 2) Better
trade data and expectations of pause in the rate hike
cycle towards the end of the year 3) Outcome of state
elections.

Key benchmark indices, S&P BSE Sensex and CNX Nifty,
rose 9.24% and 9.92% respectively during the quarter
and touched record closing highs on December 9.

After the US Fed decided to postpone the tapering of
its QE programme in September 2013, markets
continued to rally through October 2013 as well. The
rally was also supported by strong FIlI flows into
emerging markets including India. The standoff
between Republicans and Democrats in the U.S. over
raising the debt ceiling, and poor payroll additions
further raised anticipation that tapering of the QE
programme will be postponed for a prolonged period.
Domestically, the markets and the Rupee found
support from sharp reduction in trade data for
September 2013, which stood at a two and half year
low of USD 6.7 bn. Besides, a series of good second-
quarter earnings results by major companies also
supported the bourses. However, growth signals
continued to remain mixed. While core industry growth
for August 2013 stood at 3.8%, the PMI continued to
remain the contraction zone and IIP for the month
came significantly lower at 0.6%. CPl and WPI inflation
continued to remain high at 9.84% and 6.46%
respectively for the month of September 2013. On the
back of this, the RBI continued with its hikes,
increasing the repo rate by 25bps. However, it reduced
the MSF rate bringing back the gap between Repo and
MSF rate to 100 bps.

The markets corrected during the first half of
November 2013 led by strong GDP growth in U.S. which
stood at 2.8% for 3QCY14, followed by better-than-
expected jobs data for the month of October 2013.
However, dovish comments from the Fed Chief
designate, Jenet Yellen, provided some reassurance
that stimulus measures will continue for the time
being.

After strengthening for two months, Rupee depreciated
in November 2013 on the back of the global
uncertainty as well as the expectations that RBI will
close the swap window for OMCs. CPI inflation (10.09%)
continued to trend upwards. Though there was no

policy meeting scheduled during the month, RBI
announced an OMO which soothed the markets slightly.
Markets touched record highs in December 2013,
following the outcome of the Assembly elections held
in five states. As was predicted by the exit polls, the
state elections saw the BJP garner the highest number
of seats in 4 states - Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh,
Chhattisgarh and Delhi. India's 2QFY14 GDP growth
came in at 4.8%, slightly higher than expectations on
account of a strong growth in agriculture. Current
Account Deficit (CAD) for 2QFY14 also surprised
positively declining sharply to USD 5.2bn, led by rising
exports.

However, bourses lost some sheen after WPI-based
inflation for November 2013 hit a 14-month high, while
the CPI-based inflation stood at an all-time high of
11.24%. However, RBI surprisingly kept the rates
unchanged at its monetary policy review held on
December 18. The central bank opted to wait for
further data points in order to reduce uncertainty
given some disinflationary trends witnessed and lagged
effect of tightening measures which were taken
previously. The U.S. Fed decided to taper its QE
programme by USD 10 bn, after its third-quarter GDP
growth was revised to 3.6% (annualized), from the
initial estimate of 2.8%. Investors shrugged off initial
concerns related to the U.S. Fed’s tapering of stimulus
measures.

Outlook:

CY2013 marked the second successive year of growth
for the bourses, suggesting that markets have built in
lot of expectations with respect to recovery in growth
led by the reversal of the rate hike cycle and a pro-
growth Government to win the elections during CY14.
There are clear green-shoots visible on some of the
macro indicators - 1) declining inflation with lower
vegetable prices 2) sharp reduction in current account
deficit 3) expectations that fiscal deficit will remain
contained within the set target led by disinvestment
revenues and strong receipts from spectrum auctions,
and 4) slight bounce back in GDP growth supported by
agricultural growth, the services sector and exports.
However, a further uptick in GDP growth will have to
be supported by growth in manufacturing sector and
industrial activity. The sustainability of lower inflation
also has to be carefully watched. The populist
measures which are typically witnessed pre-elections,
the ongoing fuel reforms and a possible rise in
commodity prices can further re-ignite inflationary
pressures.

Election years have also been typically fraught with
uncertainties and volatility. The initial indications
suggest that the outcome of the National Elections
scheduled in CY2014 would remain equally
unpredictable. While a pro-growth Government would
certainly be welcome by the markets, the expectations
would also have to be looked at in light of the
restrictions they might face in managing the coalition
politics and restrictions from uncertain global
environment.

M
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Bond markets started the quarter on a positive note
but could not sustain initial gains as later bond prices
fell marginally. The introduction of new 10-year
benchmark paper helped restrict the rise in bond yields
to some extent. The 10-year benchmark bond yield
rose 5 bps to close at 8.82%, compared to the previous
quarter’s close of 8.77% after moving in the range of
8.42% to 9.10% during the quarter. Bond yields started
falling initially on the back of narrower-than-expected
Current Account Deficit data, strong recovery in the
rupee and liquidity measures announced by the central
bank.

However, absence of Open Market Operations by the
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and weakness in the rupee
hit bond markets early in November. Losses were
restricted following the introduction of a new 10-year
benchmark paper by the central bank as the cut-off
yield was way below the older 10-year benchmark
paper, fuelling strong demand. Fall in global crude oil
prices and improvement in liquidity condition in the
banking system also lent support to bond markets.

Bond yields rose again on the back of positive U.S. jobs
data, which increased concerns that the Federal
Reserve might soon reduce its bond-buying program
which in turn could lead to foreign fund outflows.
Later, yields remained range bound as worries
emanating from record-high consumer inflation
numbers were offset due to buying by Foreign
Institutional Investors (FIl). Bond markets got support
after the RBI unexpectedly kept interest rates steady
at its Mid-Quarter monetary policy review in
December. However, gains proved to be short lived as
the central bank said that its next monetary policy
decision will depend largely on the upcoming
macroeconomic data, particularly the wholesale and
retail inflation numbers of December.

The RBI increased the repo rate by 25 bps to 7.75% in
October policy meeting but kept rates steady in
December meeting. The RBI also introduced term repos
of 7-day and 14-day tenures, providing liquidity
equivalent to 0.50% of Net Demand and Time
Liabilities. It also reduced the MSF rate by 75 bps to
8.75% during the quarter.

After being net sellers in October and November,
Foreign Institutional Investors (Fll) turned net buyers in
bond markets in December, taking advantage of higher
yields.

Inter-bank call money rates moved in the range of
7.03% to 9.65% during the quarter. The banks’ net
average borrowings under the RBI’s LAF stood at Rs.
33,071.07 crore, lower compared to the previous
quarter’s average figure of Rs. 42,088.32 crore. This
has come down substantially after borrowing under the
LAF window had been restricted by the RBI to 0.5% of
NDTL. This led to a higher borrowing under the MSF
window. The central bank conducted two OMOs during
the quarter and cumulatively bought back bonds worth
Rs. 16,130.64 crore.

Yields on Gilt Securities remained mixed in the short to
medium end of the curve, while longer end saw fall in
yields. The highest increase of 8 bps was seen on 5-

Fixed Income Outlook

year tenure, while the highest fall was witnessed on 1-
year maturity. Corporate bond yields fell across the
maturities in the range of 8 to 22 bps. The highest drop
was seen on 2-year paper. The spread between AAA
corporate bond and Gilt contracted across the papers
by up to 21 bps barring 8-year and 9-year securities
where it expanded by up to 18 bps.

The RBI also released the calendar for auction of 91-
days, 182-days and 364-days Treasury Bills aggregating
to Rs. 1,43,000 crore for the period January to March
2014. The RBI in consultation with the State
Governments announced that the indicative quantum
of total market borrowings by the State Governments
and the Union Territory of Puducherry, for the quarter
January-March 2014, is expected to be in the range of
Rs. 60,000 crore to Rs. 65,000 crore.

The RBI in its eighth Financial Stability Report said that
that the economy is ready to withstand the U.S.
Federal Reserve's tapering of stimulus measures and
pegged the Current Account Deficit (CAD) to remain
below 3% in the current fiscal.

According to the RBI’s Sectoral Deployment of Bank
Credit report, non-food bank credit increased by 14.7%
in November 2013 against an increase of 17.6% in
November 2012. Credit to Non-Banking Financial
Companies increased by 15.9% in November 2013
against an increase of 22.1% in November 2012.

Outlook:

Market participants will closely track the consumer and
wholesale inflation numbers of December, which are
likely to impact the RBI’s decision on interest rates at
its January policy meeting. In spite of the Federal
Reserve’s announcement of reducing its asset-purchase
program, Flls remained net buyers in bond markets in
December. However, the real impact of the Fed’s
decision may be felt in January, when the tapering
begins.

M
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Life Unit Linked
BOND FUND

ULIF01306/02/2008LIFEDEBTFU122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

The investment objective of the debt fund is to provide progressive capital GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
growth with relatively lower investment risks. 8.32% GOI 2032 .65
8.83% GOI 2023 6.93
The risk profile for this fund is Low 8.28% GOI 2027 5.96
Asset Allocation Pattern o e
8.85% Tamil Nadu State Development Ltd. 2022 2.85
Cash and M Market Inst Q 0%-40% 8.20% GOI 2025 2.29
* Cash and Money Market Instruments 6-40%
o 9.39% Andhra Pradesh SDL 2023 1.98
* Government and other Debt Securities 60%-100% nehra Prades
6.49% GOI 2015 0.65
8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.60
Asset Mix o e
MONEY CORPORATE BONDS
IMARKET Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
il GEE‘CES;‘,'T“];[;” Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
3% Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
HDFC Ltd. AAA
CORPORATE
BONDS Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
R India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA
Yes Bank Ltd. AA
Portfolio Return Tota sons o
Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
As on December 31, 2013 Total 46.57
Return
. 5 Last 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years yeas yEan CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 19.25%
Portfolio return 8.5% 6.1% 9.0% 6.8%
Benchmark** 5.5% 4.1% 6.7% 3.8% PORTFOLIO T 100.00%
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. * Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

**Benchmark for this fund is CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index

NAV Movement

Inception Date - February 6,2008
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Life Unit Linked
SECURE FUND

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF00627/01/2004LIFESECURE122 Security Net Asset % Rating
The investment objective of the fund is to provide progressive returns on ST 7
your investment and carry capital guarantee as defined in the policy terms QU S 9%
& conditions. 3.00%
2.50%
. y . . 2.00%
The risk profile for this fund is Low- 150%
Asset Allocation Pattern Lo
0.50%
0.00%
CFIFEEEFEE TS TS S o o S
 Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% FEF TS T FT LI TE T ETFE LT F TS
h & 20 C @ P& FEES ST T
« Equity 0%-20% Ry FFEETEST I Q@“ SIS EITS
& K
* Government and other Debt Securities 60%-100% SEF ST EFTY T L LIFT SIS
& L& - S LTS &
& ® & &I & < &
. £ & &
Asset Mix ¢ )
IMONET TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
MARKET
S EQUITIES ITC Ltd. 1.28
05 Infosys Ltd. 1.27
Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.13
HDFC Ltd. 0.97
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.92
. GOVERNIMENT
‘0;;’3;;“ iR ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.89
32% AR HDFC Bank Ltd. 0.88
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.55
State Bank of India 0.45
Portfollo Return Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.40
Others 6.55

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Absolute
Return

. ) Last 5 Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

View Detailed Portfolio >>

years years year 8.97% GOI 2030 11.18
Portfolio return 7.4% 5.2% 5.8% 2.6% 8.83% GOI 2041 7.56
Benchmark** 6.2% 5.7% 6.7% 4.4% 7.16% GOI 2023 3.70
8.30% GOI 2042 341
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.28% GOI 2027 2.59
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.24% GOI 2027 2.32
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX
8.83% GOI 2023 1.92
8.32% GOI 2032 1.54
NAV M Ove m e nt 8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 1.35
8.33% GOI 2026 0.87
Inception Date - January 27,2004 il EToll 202D LES
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION 8.28% GOI 2032 031
8.13% GOI 2022 0.44
ig ‘.I\'.__ 9.20% GOI 2030 0.28
16 ’-;Avlv‘-/ 8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.24
1‘2‘ P g 7.83% GOI 2018 0.22
10 Total 38.79
¢ 3 8 8 5 3 3 S S o S Q CORPORATE BONDS
5 5 5 5 5 5 5 3 9 3 9
- - - - - - - aQ ] aQ ] Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
Yes Bank Ltd. AA
HDFC Ltd. AAA
Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
Gail (India) Ltd. AAA
MRF Ltd. AA+
Reliance Capital Ltd. AAA
NABARD AAA
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA
Tata Motors Ltd. AAA

Total 31.61

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 14.31%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

N



Life Unit Linked
PROTECTOR FUND

ULIF00911/07/2006LIFPROTECT122

Progressive return on your investment by investing majority portion in debt
securities, with a minimum exposure to equities.

The risk profile for this fund is Low

Asset Allocation Pattern

e Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40%
¢ Equity 0%-20%
* Government and other Debt Securities 60%-100%

Asset Mix

TAOHNEY
IMARKET
14%

EQUITIES
o

GOVERNIMENT
SECURITIES
CORFPORATE 29%

BONDS

40%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Absolute
Return

3 . 5 Last 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years years year
Portfolio return 6.7% 4.8% 6.6% 3.8%
Benchmark** 6.9% 5.5% 6.5% A4.7%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - July 7,2006
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Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

EQUITIES %

3.00%
2.50%
2.00%
1.50%
1.00%
0.50%
0.00%
S‘;‘};;’iiy 9@“& N v*o S ‘?‘9{,‘1‘@ &\o‘:\\@‘“&@e
o2

O Y OO QA
o SIS \Qé SRy
&
S
§ OV“’Q &

Q“/’& <

=
& oF

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.30
ITC Ltd. 1.30
Infosys Ltd. 1.28
HDFC Ltd. 1.09
HDFC Bank Ltd. 1.01
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.96
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.93
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.66
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.57
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.50
Others 7.27

View Detailed Portfolio >>

GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

8.97% GOI 2030 6.73
7.16% GOI 2023 5.31
8.30% GOI 2042 4.11
8.32% GOI 2032 2.79
8.24% GOI 2027 211
8.83% GOI 2041 2.10
9.39% Andhra Pradesh SDL 2023 151
8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 1.45
8.20% GOI 2025 0.79
8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 0.74
8.12% GOI 2020 0.72
8.83% GOI 2023 0.61
7.59% GOI 2016 0.02
Total 28.99

CORPORATE BONDS

Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
Yes Bank Ltd. AA
NABARD AAA
HDFC Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA
MRF Ltd. AA+
Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
Total 39.93

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 14.21%
PORTFOLIO T 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

N
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Life Unit Linked
BALANCE FUND

ULIF00106/06/2002LIFBALANCE122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % Rating

The fund is designed to provide long-term cumulative capital growth while EQUITIES 36.69%

controlling risk, by availing opportunities in debt and equity markets.

7.00%
6.00%
) . ) ) . 5.00%
The risk profile for this fund is Medium 4.00%
- 3.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 200
1.00%
0.00%
 Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% Q@i@"fi&‘i@' Q"t}@é‘é’b@v “;&i@‘i@i&o}%’i«x\;\i L,\O‘:,\\oi\o%ﬁo@g@;éy
q ¥ &9
« Equity 0%-45% ST @if 5 &’&{s@ﬁo&@o\y;%&&Q&,ﬁa\“
* Government and other Debt Securities 50%-90% S & O L S SESEE S S
& & ¢ N SN V\:\ IS q&‘ 0“ SO TS
. S & & &
Asset Mix ' )
IMGMEYT TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
CORPORATE MARKET, Infosys Ltd. 3.05
BONDS A4
e EQUITIES ITC Ltd. 2.98
T Reliance Industries Ltd. 2.37
HDFC Ltd. 222
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 213
2 ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.09
GOVERNLIENT
SECURITIES HDFC Bank Ltd. 1.94
2% Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.16
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 1.05
Portfollo Return Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.00
Others 16.70

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Absolute
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

years years year 8.97% GOI 2030 7.72
Portfolio return 14.1% 7.2% 3.8% 2.6% 8.83% GOI 2041 5.07
Benchmark* 10.6% 8.6% 5.3% 5.2% 8.28% GOI 2027 4.56
8.33% GOI 2026 3.88
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.30% GOI 2042 1.61
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 0.77
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX
8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.76
7.94% GOI 2021 0.74
NAV M Ove m e nt 8.83% GOI 2023 0.62
9.20% GOI 2030 0.47
Inception Date - June 6,2002 20 ETol 20725 wan
ES————_—_——_——_—_———_—_————— 7.16% GOI 2023 0.38
38 S\ wﬂ 6.49% GOI 2015 036
- vl 8.24% GOI 2027 0.29
/V 8.32% GOI 2032 0.29
B _/' 8.13% GOI 2022 0.15
8 9.15% GOI 2024 0.15
g & § 8 &5 § & 3 H 3 7 8.19% GOI 2020 0.11
g éﬂ 3 é s § g 5 éﬂ 8 g 6.35% GOI 2020 0.08
8.35% GOI 2022 0.06
7.83% GOI 2018 0.05
CORPORATE BONDS 8.24% GOI 2018 0.05
MRF Ltd. 8.15% GOI 2022 0.01
Yes Bank Ltd. AA Total 29.05
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
National Capital Regional Planning Board AAA CORPORATE BONDS
NABARD AAA LIC Housing Finance Ltd.
India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
NTPC Ltd. AAA Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
Total 20.74 Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

N
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Life Unit Linked
GROWTH FUND

ULIF00527/01/2004LIFEGROWTH122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

The fund is designed to provide long-term cumulative capital growth while
managing the risk of a relatively high exposure to equity markets. The
policy holder gets the full benefit of a rise in the market.

EQUITIES 9%

16.00%
14.00%
12.00%
The risk profile for this fund is High 10.00%
. 8.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 00
4.00%
£
e Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% &5 iﬁ’ IS étée%\«icﬁ & }@*@i SO SIS S
« Equit: 30%-85% T T FNE T EOE S € E
quity 0 ¢l c(‘o o“& @c ové," ¢,‘°&° ‘ybe ‘§Oq, ‘({3@ é\@o\ce S Q&qy & & ‘,»9
» Government and other Debt Securities 0%-50% G & FTETE SIS T IS ITEE LS
& St T ST S
Asset Mix ’
CORFORATE  MMONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
BONDS M?E:;Er ITC Ltd. 6.48
GOVERNIMENP i
CeelRT Infosys Ltd. 6.07
11% Reliance Industries Ltd. 5.34
HDFC Ltd. 5.01
LITIES ICICI Bank Ltd. 4.77
76% Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 4.45
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.15
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 2.86
State Bank of India 2.35
Portfollo Return Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.26
Others 32.55

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

. ) Last 5 Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

years years year 7.16% GOI 2023 3.20
Portfolio return 14.3% 10.8% 1.0% 4.2% 8.97% GOI 2030 2.29
Benchmark** 11.9% 14.0% 2.1% 6.3% 8.30% GOI 2042 1.98
8.83% GOI 2041 1.15
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.20% GOI 2025 0.58
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.28% GOI 2032 0.52
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX
8.33% GOI 2026 0.44
8.28% GOI 2027 0.30
NAV Movement S o o oo
8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.05
Inception Date - January 28,2004 G0 E0) 201k DLl
8.16% Tamil Nadu State Devel t Ltd. 2020 0.01
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION SLUUNED MRS DG
EEEEEE————————————————————————————————————... Total 10.60
¥ ‘4/“
32 wr -W
27 CORPORATE BONDS
-~ ALY / : -
/ L 4 L d Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd.
17
1 Pt Neyveli Lignite Corporation Ltd. AAA
7 Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. AA+

Total

Jan-04
Jan-05
Jan-06
Jan-07
Jan-08
Jan-09
Jan-10
Dec-10
Dec-11
Dec-12
Dec-13

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 1%
PORTFOLIO TOTAL 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Life Unit Linked
ENHANCER FUND

ULIF01230/01/2008LIENHANCER122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

The fund is designed to provide long-term cumulative capital growth while
managing the risk of exposure to equity markets. The policy holder gets
the full benefit of a rise in the market.

EQUITIES 8%

20.00%
15.00%
The risk profile for this fund is ngh- 10.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 5.00%
0.00%
, © PP ECEF e O 4 I OP OO
. Del:{t and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% %S@%V\f oS %@\‘;oe@&vv\ &“\(’é&i@éq sc\ @@Q&Y&\o v\@&é{@o‘@o‘\g
« Equity 60%-100% SIS SEF FIE I EEFTEF S
<§ \‘,&\&&0? Oy 439 & S & & & S EE &
S Se¥ & &«a@& \V\«\‘v M S ESS
T N N < & L o°
Asset Mi ’ c
TAONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
'*‘A;':Fr ITC Ltd. 8.00
. Infosys Ltd. 6.94
Reliance Industries Ltd. 6.73
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.43
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 6.10
AT HDFC Ltd. 6.02
98% HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.38
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.08
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.96
Portfollo Return Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 2.63
Others 43.51
As on December 31, 2013 View Detailed Portfolio >>
CAGR Return
3 . 5 Last 5 Last 3
Since inception
years yeas CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 2.22%
Portfolio return 5.5% 13.7% 2.1% 10.1%
Benchmark** 3.4% 16.3% 0.9% 6.8% PORTFOLIO 100.00%
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. * Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

**Benchmark for this fund is CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 29,2008

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
i Tacs Y = it
10

W

Ex

4
@ « o o ° o o o o n o
2 2 ? 2 b b < < o i 7
5 g -3 3 5 5 g 5 s g 3
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Life Unit Linked
INDEX FUND

ULIF01002/01/2008LIFEINDEXF122

The investment objective of this fund is to generate returns in line with the
stock market index - S&P CNX NIFTY.Subject to exposure norms
applicable under the IRDA (Investment) regulations.

The risk profile for this fund is High
Asset Allocation Pattern

* Debt Securities Incl. Money Market Instruments  0%-20%
* Equity 80%-100%

Asset Mix

MONEY MARKET

1%

EQUITIES
99%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return

3 . 5 Last 5 Last 3
Since inception
years years
Portfolio return 1.0% 16.5% 1.2% 6.3%
Benchmark** 0.3% 16.3% 0.9% 6.8%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.
**Benchmark for this fund is CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 1,2008

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND
EQUITIES 99.62%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%
0.00%
& O & 9 . - Q & O -
ST E LTSI EIES (FEE S
& ¥ & «§ & &L & & S
S N S S HFETS & S & <§
6‘@@\&‘ 0‘5\@&) @&oé\bc"@@o\i&*&%(’@ S e’ 6‘9«@6«‘*‘:\
< o NS S FF & & & & &
qé& o‘; q?y ‘o‘&g A\ \é\e §<> N N & o“x
& & = <
® § B

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

ITC Ltd. 8.54
Infosys Ltd. 7.16
Reliance Industries Ltd. 7.07
ICICI Bank Ltd. 5.92
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.41
HDFC Ltd. 5.20
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.87
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.41
Tata Motors Ltd. 3.21
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.62
Others 45.21

View Detailed Portfolio >>

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 38%

PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Life Unit Linked
PSU FUND

ULIF02208/01/2010LIFEPSUFND122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND
The investment objective of the fund is to generate steady returns through
investment in PSU and related equities.
25.00%
20.00%
The risk profile for this fund is High 15.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern P
0.00% = . . -
. Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% 5§° S@’ & & °$«z~ \&y- Q@ /\\oe‘ (;F\@ © é‘}o Q\OQ
 Equity 60%-100% F TV EF S & & &
N & & &L £ & &S
o & & & & N &
A t M & §“ O © &
SSse IX
MONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
r“““;’:“ State Bank of India 8.72
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 8.42
NTPC Ltd. 8.19
Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 7.91
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 6.52
ERUT Coal India Ltd. 6.34
98% Bank of Baroda 5.76
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 5.62
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 5.27
P ) rtfo I I 0 R etu n Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 3.79
Others 31.77
As on December 31, 2013 View Detailed Portfolio >>
Since inception Lesid Lesiidl
years yEan CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 69%

Portfolio return -5.6% -10.6% -12.0%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
**Benchmark for this fund is BSE PSU Index

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Life Unit Linked
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

ULIF01908/01/2010LIFEINFRAF122
The investment objective of the fund is to generate steady returns through

investment in infrastructure and related equities.

The risk profile for this fund is High

Asset Allocation Pattern

0%-40%
60%-100%

® Cash and Money Market Instruments
* Equity

Asset Mix

MOMEY
IMARKET
2%

EQUITIES
98%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return
Return

3 . 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years year
Portfolio return -5.2% -10.8% -8.2%
Benchmark** -9.4% -10.5% -4.2%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.
**Benchmark for this fund is CNX INFRASTRUCTURE

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION

64

12

10 - .
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4
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Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security

Aviva Investorl December 2013

Net Asset %

Rating

EQUITIES 98.04%

14.00%
12.00%
10.00%
8.00%
6.00%
4.00%
2.00%
0.00%
O 9 & © OO L Q& & LYo &
RIS 2SR N AP L0
ST NTFTFE T TS ETEELSE
\A\‘e" S & %%\“ & & o & g8 «° \sﬁ S &L
NI 4 BRI SR P & &8
Sy “0‘\&@ & OO E T
& e ‘°§\ & NS & <

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
Bharti Airtel Ltd.

Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

ICICI Bank Ltd.

Reliance Industries Ltd.

HDFC Ltd.

Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd.

NTPC Ltd.

Unity Infraprojects Ltd.

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.
Tata Power Co. Ltd.

Others

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS*

9.30
8.39
5.10
4.92
4.31
4.17
3.89
3.24
3.22
3.00
48.50

View Detailed Portfolio >>

96%

PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Fui

nds & Bank Deposit




Life Unit Linked
WEALTHBUILDER FUND

ULIF03020/07/2010LIFEWEALTH122

This fund aims at participating in a well-diversified equity portfolio to
provide progressive capital growth and use highly rated debt instruments
to lock-in the capital growth.

The risk profile for this fund is Medium

Asset Allocation Pattern

¢ Debt and Money Market Instruments 0%-100%
* Equity 0%-100%

MONEY

IMARKET

12%
EQUITIES
4%
CORPORATE
BONDS GOVERNMENT
3I7% SECURITIES

17%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

Return

Last 3 Last 1

Since inception

Portfolio return

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

NAV Movement

Inception Date - April 12,2010
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset %

EQUITIES 33.89%

8.00%

7.00%

6.00%

5.00%

4.00%

3.00%

2.00%

1.00%

0.00% B - - - -
SO E SIS E T I IT S IS
W Y SELESSEN S S T
S ¢ EFLFF L CToe FF &

£ & FEEST & & &
RS S PR NI SN &
& & & S & & ¢ &L N

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

Infosys Ltd. 3.50

ITC Ltd. 3.27

Reliance Industries Ltd. 3.04

ICICI Bank Ltd. 271

HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.22

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 1.97

HDFC Ltd. 171

Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.66

Tata Motors Ltd. 111

State Bank of India 0.87

Others 11.83

View Detailed Portfolio >>

GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

8.18% Andhra Pradesh SDL 2020 13.43
8.19% GOI 2020 2.42
8.16% Tamil Nadu State Development Ltd. 2020 1.48
Total 17.33

CORPORATE BONDS
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.

Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
Steel Authority of India Ltd. AAA
NTPC Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
Total 36.44

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 12.34%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Life Unit Linked
DYNAMIC P/E FUND

ULIF03201/08/2011LIFDYNAMIC122 o .
To provide long term capital appreciation through dynamic asset Security Net Asset % Rating

allocation between Debt and Equity. The allocation to Equity and
Equity Related Securities is determined with reference to the Forward
Price Earning (P/E) multiple of the NSE S&P CNX Nifty index and the

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

EQUITIES %

9
remainder is invested in Debt and Money Market instruments. 20.00%
15.00%
The risk profile for this fund is ngh- 10.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 5.00%
0.00% -
« Debt and Money Market Instruments 0%-100% w‘;*iv@ ,ﬁc W € K (y\‘;q’ ‘&Q 5 q:\\&j e \@ %q?i\wg’ \‘9”‘:}0:@*" &\o*i&*
* Equity 0%-100% PO S g? 0@ P& E S
I o WO Q.éo%@ &QQ
P& TS & T <>\‘<”‘ &
Q& o”v & R \\&\ O @\%\ S o R
e’° o <
Asset Mix g ’
ONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
’*‘A;'_fﬁ ITC Ltd. 8.29
: Infosys Ltd. 6.98
Reliance Industries Ltd. 6.47
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.24
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 6.00
AT HDFC Ltd. 5.92
97% HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.76
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.30
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 3.28
Portfollo Return Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 2.45
Others 42.51
As on December 31, 2013 View Detailed Portfolio >>
Return
3 . 5 Last 1
Since inception
yEan CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 2.80%
Portfolio return 5.9% 6.1%
Benchmark 6.1% 7.1% PORTFOLIO 100.00%
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. * Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CNX NIFTY INDEX
and LIQUID INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - July 29,2011

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Life Unit Linked
BOND FUND-II

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF01608/01/2010LIFDEBT-11122 Security Net Asset % Rating
To generate a steady income through investment in high quality fixed GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
income securities. 8.83% GOI 2023 812
8.83% GOI 2041 5.42
The risk profile for this fund is Low 8.97% GOI 2030 4.08
Asset Allocation Pattern o o o
7.16% GOI 2023 3.56
9.39% Andhra Pradesh SDL 2023 2.34
* Debt and Money Market Instruments 0%-100% 8.30% GOI 2042 123
9.15% GOI 2024 117
8.28% GOI 2027 1.08
A M - 8.85% Tamil Nadu State Development Ltd. 2022 0.52
Sset IX 8.12% GOI 2020 0.37
R 7.77% Haryana SDL 2015 0.11
LARKET 7.77% Guijarat SDL 2015 0.08
19% GOVERNMENT
SECURITIES 8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.02
aEd Total 31.90

CORPORATE BONDS

Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
CORPORATE
BONDS Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
9% LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
P 0 rtfo I I 0 R etu n Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
As on December 31, 2013 HDFC Ltd. AAA
CAGR Return India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA
. . Last 3 Last 1 National Capital Regional Planning Board AAA
Since inception K X 5

years year Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
Portfolio return 7.6% 7.9% 4.7% NABARD AAA
Benchmark** 6.4% 6.7% 3.8% Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
ICICI Bank Ltd. AAA

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. Total 48.58

**Benchmark for this fund is CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Index

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION

-
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* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Life Unit Linked
PROTECTOR FUND-II

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF02108/01/2010LIPROTE-I1122 Security Net Asset % Rating
0,
To generate steady returns with a minimum exposure to equities. EQUITIES 14.41%
3.00%
2.50%
. y . . 2.00%
The risk profile for this fund is Low- 150%
Asset Allocation Pattern o0
0.50%
0.00% -
« Debt and Money Market Instruments 80%-100% fiv“\ba‘\o&@%‘&@@ « 5 &’0‘6 \‘l\&‘* S \o“é@ié’fipo"o@:@@
« Equity 0%-20% & @5’?@/\\ 6\09 @i\» C&o o \e L’@"’:& @‘3\\\, \oeo‘(é@é«é{&
&
“oé o@:ﬁ\v v <5‘(;\ éi\é’ @‘3 Q v\k X S \5&@ d
L F N 2 o &
Asset Mix o ST
MONET TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
MARKET i ;
e EQUITIES Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.29
] ITC Ltd. 1.15
Infosys Ltd. 1.13
HDFC Ltd. 0.97
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.96
CORPORATE GOVERNIMENT
e e SECURITIES HDFC Bank Ltd. 0.87
28% 4% ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.77
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.58
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.51
P O rtfo I I O R etu rn 0Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.38
Others 5.80

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Al
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

years year 8.20% GOI 2025 8.39
Portfolio return 6.3% 5.8% 3.2% 8.30% GOI 2042 7.00
Benchmark** 6.3% 6.0% 4.4% 8.83% GOI 2023 4.66
8.33% GOI 2026 3.95
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.28% GOI 2027 3.57
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.97% GOI 2030 3.52
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX
7.16% GOI 2023 2.55
8.32% GOI 2032 2.02
NAV M OVe m e nt 8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 1.71
8.83% GOI 2041 1.69
Inception Date - January 4,2010 B2 GO_I 2oz e
. ____________________________| 8.79% Guijarat SDL 2022 0.39
14 8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.15
b e Total 41.96
el
O E—
10
9 CORPORATE BONDS
8 Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
.2"5 '?‘,% i i ; E i‘% (i ﬁ g i Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
= s ° > < =} s © > - =} LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
HDFC Ltd. AAA
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA
Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
NABARD AAA
Total 28.39

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 15.24%
PORTFOLIO TOTAL 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

N
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Life Unit Linked
BALANCE FUND-II

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF01508/01/2010LIBALAN-11122 Security Net Asset % Rating
To generate a balance of capital growth and steady returns. EQUITIES 36.98%
7.00%
6.00%
5.00%
The risk profile for this fund is Medium 4.00%
- 3.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 200%
1.00%
0.00%
© 99
 Debt and Money Market Instruments 55%-100% R S
« Equity 0%-45% PUESE
£s¥ &
& \a w
&K o
Asset Mix '
ONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
CORPORATE TAARKET ITC Ltd. 2.77
BONDS 1o . q
i EQUITIES Reliance Industries Ltd. 2.67
7% Infosys Ltd. 2.64
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 221
HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.16
HDFC Ltd. 2.09
GOVERMIENT
SECURITIES ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.01
b Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 132
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 1.16
Portfollo Return State Bank of India 0.98
Others 16.97

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Al
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

. ) Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

years year 8.83% GOI 2041 5.21
Portfolio return 5.9% 4.2% 3.4% 7.16% GOI 2023 4.76
Benchmark** 6.3% 5.0% 5.2% 8.97% GOI 2030 4.24
8.30% GOI 2042 3.85
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.20% GOI 2025 3.69
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.28% GOI 2027 1.92
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX
8.33% GOI 2026 1.82
8.28% GOI 2032 0.85
NAV M OVe m e nt 8.79% Guijarat SDL 2022 0.70
8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 0.70
Inception Date - January 4,2010 SEaniR022 wes
8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.10
15 Total 28.18
14
g = ’/—'M‘V"W CORPORATE BONDS
i; /‘*r‘v N Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd.
9 Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
8 Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
.2"5 '?‘,% i i ; E i‘% (i ﬁ g i Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
= s ° > < =} s © > - =} LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
HDFC Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
NABARD AAA
Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
Total 25.35

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 9.49%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Life Unit Linked
GROWTH FUND-II

ULIF01808/01/2010LIGROWT-11122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

EQUITIES 4%

To generate long term capital appreciation with high equity exposure.

16.00%
The risk profile for this fund is High

Asset Allocation Pattern

¢ Debt and Money Market Instruments 15%-70%
* Equity 30%-85%

Asset Mix

CORFORATE  MONEYF TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

sovernmeff!os MABKLL ITC Ltd. 5.87
SECLS':,'T'E : il Infosys Ltd. 5.53
Reliance Industries Ltd. 5.17

HDFC Ltd. 5.04

ICICI Bank Ltd. 4.78

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 4.43

HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.36

Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 3.40

Bharti Airtel Ltd. 213

Portfollo Return Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.99
Others 36.14

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Al
Return

. ) Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

View Detailed Portfolio >>

years year 8.83% GOI 2041 217

Portfolio return 4.5% 0.9% 5.2% 8.30% GOI 2042 1.20
Benchmark** 5.5% 2.6% 6.3% 8.32% GOl 2032 1.04
8.97% GOI 2030 0.88

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.07
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund Total 5.36

Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
NAV Movement ' repertation nestructs

Total 9.45

Inception Date - January 4,2010

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
. — . | CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 6.35%

2 ™ WP PP Sy_w PORTFOLIO
10 ot WNN L A Y TN
Wv A

8 * Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

100.00%
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Life Unit Linked
ENHANCER FUND-II

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF01708/01/2010LIFENHN-1122 Security Net Asset % Rating
To provide aggressive, long term capital growth with high equity EQUITIES %
exposure.
20.00%
15.00%
The risk profile for this fund is ngh- 10.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 5.00%
0.00%
* Debt and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% Qg*iv‘@f@\@i@& é‘}@i@i\@c “4&‘3@’0«\‘{@";@1@ v«@e&‘s S ‘;,\0‘;@0}0&
: o, o, SRS SN ST LT E FEFFEETESNE
* Equity 60%-100% SIS L EL FEE TSI LS
S T ST 8 GG
¥ F e “;\e\e\)&\v\& = & s Qo&é,o
N <& S h
Asset Mix ’ ’ )
TAONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
’*"‘;{H ITC Ltd. 7.76
; Infosys Ltd. 6.91
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.53
HDFC Ltd. 6.32
Reliance Industries Ltd. 6.28
EAT Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.81
98% HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.66
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.15
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.85
Portfollo Return Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 2.62
Others 43.81
As on December 31, 2013 View Detailed Portfolio >>
CAGR Return
Return
3 . 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years yEan CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 2.30%
Portfolio return 6.9% 2.6% 7.1%
Benchmark** 4.7% 0.9% 6.8% PORTFOLIO 100.00%
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. * Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

**Benchmark for this fund is CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION

s -

o
T
<
&

May-10
Oct-10
Mar-11
Aug-11
Dec-11
May-12
Oct-12
Mar-13
Jul-13
Dec-13




Life Unit Linked
INDEX FUND-II

ULIF02008/01/2010LIFINDX-11122

To generate returns in line with the stock market index - S&P CNX NIFTY.

The risk profile for this fund is High

Asset Allocation Pattern

¢ Debt and Money Market Instruments 0%-20%
¢ Equity 80%-100%

Asset Mix

MONEY
MARKET
1%

EQUITIES
99%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return
Return

3 . 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years year
Portfolio return 4.6% 0.6% 5.7%
Benchmark** 4.7% 0.9% 6.8%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.
**Benchmark for this fund is CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION

e___ > 9S9»| ————-B9»%Z—— *» ~» 9%
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May-12
Oct-12
Mar-13
Jul-13
Dec-13

Aviva Investorl December 2013

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND
EQUITIES 99.40%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%
0.00%
&6 L' ® & HE OO O O > M & O O S
$$ @Vw\ :—,Ve q“‘g f‘“@»" & <,§ @“\‘{3\* \\\év & ‘;\\°$ ) \&‘7@%0‘10&% \&‘é‘?\w\"\; &»& {_;-,\0
X & Sy & S O O N
S &S SN & F T &
O o° N & (O E C & OO ¥
£ & 6\(’\ O\oéﬁ & g“% 4\% o“\‘v«\‘é’ & ‘3&
& ® ¥ SR oS S Fses &
& o¥ &S S e O
& & Q)
® § B

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

ITC Ltd. 8.14
Reliance Industries Ltd. 7.08
Infosys Ltd. 7.06
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.05
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.25
HDFC Ltd. 4.89
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.73
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.46
Tata Motors Ltd. 3.26
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.55
Others 45.93

View Detailed Portfolio >>

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS*

PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

60%
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Life Unit Linked
DISCONTINUED POLICY FUND

ULIF03127/01/2011LIDISCPLCY122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

The investment objective of the Discontinued Policy Fund is to provide a GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

minimum guaranteed return as prescribed by IRDA from time to time.

364 Treasury Bill 2014 20.42
364 Treasury Bill 2014 13.14

The risk profile for this fund is Low 364 Treasury Bill 2014 7.95
Asset Allocation Pattern e aots o
364 Treasury Bill 2014 5.35

364 Treasury Bill 2014 5.22

*Money Market 0%-40% 364 Treasury Bill 2014 5.07
* Government Securities 60%-100% 364 Treasury Bill 2014 5.01
364 Treasury Bill 2014 4.99

- 364 Treasury Bill 2014 3.09

Asset M IX 364 Treasury Bill 2014 2.66
MONEY 364 Treasury Bill 2014 2.57

M"l*g;oET 364 Treasury Bill 2014 1.89

364 Treasury Bill 2014 1.83

10.50% GOI 2014 1.65

364 Treasury Bill 2014 1.02

10.71% GOI 2016 0.09

GCS):CES;T.:/.@T 9.85% GOI 2015 0.02

90% 7.77% Gujarat SDL 2015 0.01

6.49% GOI 2015 0.01

Total 89.62

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 19.52%

Return

. . . * Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
Since inception

Portfolio return 8.0% 7.8%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 27,2011

NAV MOVEMENTSINCEINCEPTION
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Pension Unit Linked
SECURE FUND

ULIF00803/03/2005PNSNSECURE122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND
The investment objective of the fund is to provide progressive return on

investment and carry capital guarantee as defined in the policy terms & EQUITIES %
conditions. 3.00%
2.50%
. y . . 2.00%
The risk profile for this fund is Low- 150%
Asset Allocation Pattern o0
0.50%
0.00%
’ O E (@ WL O OP L S EIS® QYOS E
 Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% ‘VSQ’@ Q&%@C;: E ov\‘ © V‘S & e® OQ\‘V‘\@ O <9 ‘\\@ &S i~
. N
« Equity 0%-20% &7 I FSES SEH I SEEE
* Government and other Debt Securities 60%-100% & S NSE G &S &
: & T S’ ¢
MONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
ARKET
i "‘8% EQUITIES ITC Ltd. 2.02
05 Infosys Ltd. 1.28
Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.16
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 1.06
CORPERATE GOVERNMENT RIDIFE Ll A5
Soh SECURITIES ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.96
42% o HDFC Bank Ltd. 0.89
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.50
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.44
P ) rtfo I I 0 R etu n Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.42
Others 5.48

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Absolute
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

. ) Last 5 Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

years years year 8.30% GOI 2042 10.25
Portfolio return 7.5% 5.6% 6.7% 3.7% 9.15% GOI 2024 4.26
Benchmark** 6.9% 5.7% 6.7% 4.4% 8.28% GOI 2027 4.05
8.83% GOI 2041 3.94
Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.97% GOI 2030 3.46
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.33% GOI 2026 2.65
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX
8.20% GOI 2025 2.10
8.24% GOI 2027 2.10
NAV M Ove m e nt 8.32% GOI 2032 1.30
8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 0.69
Inception Date - March 3,2005 7.16% GOI 2023 0.12
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION Total 34.92
-
18 N CORPORATE BONDS
12 N MAW Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
12 M Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
10 Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
8 National Capital Regional Planning Board AAA
g & 8 &5 & & 3 4 § 3 9 NABARD AAA
5 5 3 s g & 5 -3 5 5 3
= = =} © a - = < = = =} Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
HDFC Ltd. AAA
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA

Total 42.40

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 7.41%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Pension Unit Linked
PROTECTOR FUND Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF01408/02/2008PNSPROTECT122 Sec

13 Net Asset % Rating

Progressive return on your investment by investing majority portion in debt EQUITIES 6%
securities, with a minimum exposure to equities.

3.00%
2.50%
. y . . 2.00%
The risk profile for this fund is Low- 150%
Asset Allocation Pattern o
0.50%
0.00%
e o e 6 o o o o N BN o "
« Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% @»Q@S Y,fi »"9&2 & \*1\0@}\\5:0&6 ) Qﬁ\"}»‘i@@z&@ \g‘l@‘i\é’ @é“,\@:&oé&‘é’%
« Equity 0%-20% & @@F’ & S é,@‘:@é\&a‘* & \ﬁs‘zg%oo:@s T8
« Government and other Debt Securities 60%-100% MSE V‘p‘ RSt §¢’ SFf ‘;\é"’ S SE S
A M . & 9 Y§\<> N < S SO oF (&&é@s
IONET TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
IMARKET
e QTS Infosys Ltd. 1.40
4] ITC Ltd. 1.29
Reliance Industries Ltd. 113
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.99
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.96
CORPORATE GOVERNMENT
BONDS SECURITIES HDFC Ltd. 0.92
27% 42% HDFC Bank Ltd. 0.91
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.58
State Bank of India 0.48
Portfollo Return Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.47
Others 6.63

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Absolute
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

. ) Last 5 Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

years years year 8.97% GOI 2030 10.93

Portfolio return 6.4% 4.6% 6.3% 3.2% 8.83% GOI 2041 5.94

Benchmark** 5.5% 5.2% 6.5% 4.7% 8.28% GOI 2027 5.85

7.16% GOI 2023 5.81

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.30% GOI 2042 3.26

**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.20% GOI 2025 2.79
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

8.24% GOI 2027 2.23

8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 1.83

NAV M Ove m e nt 8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 1.46

8.83% GOI 2023 0.84

Inception Date - February 7,2008 Blara el A0z 0Es

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION 7:39% GOI 2016 0.13

10.71% GOI 2016 0.05

12 Total 41.67

/ v
g2 e——— CORPORATE BONDS
10

Indusind Bank Ltd. AA

8 HDFC Ltd. AAA
3 ?_ %; g '?‘s .="€ ; i (i T".“; i Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
= & = z =3 = < = © > =] Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA

India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA

NABARD AAA

MREF Ltd. AA+

Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA

Tata Sons Ltd. AAA

Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA

Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA

LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA

Yes Bank Ltd. AA

Total 26.97

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 15.60%
PORTFOLIO T 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

N



Pension Unit Linked
BALANCED FUND

ULIF00311/02/2003PNSBALANCE122

The fund is designed to provide long-term cumulative capital growth while
controlling overall risk, by availing opportunities in debt and equity
markets.

The risk profile for this fund is Medium

Asset Allocation Pattern

0%-40%
0%-45%
50%-90%

® Cash and Money Market Instruments
* Equity
* Government and other Debt Securities

Asset Mix

MONET
CORPORATE r"’;':fr
BONDS &

EQLITIES
37%

21%

GOVERMIMENT
SECURITIES
28%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Absolute
Return

3 . 5 Last 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years years year
Portfolio return 12.4% 7.8% 4.5% 3.3%
Benchmark** 9.7% 8.4% 5.3% 5.2%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - February 11,2003

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND
EQUITIES 0%
7.00%
6.00%
5.00%
4.00%
3.00%
2.00%
1.00%
0.00%

C OO C I L EICES PO I F» IS OO Q"
& @ f @“\ o & &s@* S §o @‘oﬁ & E T <8 @*&@ <&
Q@v\&\o &6& v\g & @"‘" %"(,«5““ Q\*\\é\ S < \Sy \&,,@o@ue& S8
S N SPS & & O
& §® QF\" 6@ & Q’\éﬂ & & S &L < O &
N & & & ¥
& & 5\0‘; @ < &€ &S o §&&° %"}i &0‘;\00
w & S« e

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
ITC Ltd. 3.22
Infosys Ltd. 293
Reliance Industries Ltd. 291
HDFC Ltd. 242
ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.33
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 2.32
HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.04
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.25
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 1.18
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 1.12
Others 15.58

View Detailed Portfolio >>

GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

8.83% GOI 2041 15.90
8.97% GOI 2030 541
8.20% GOI 2025 241
8.28% GOI 2032 2.15
7.16% GOI 2023 1.29
8.13% GOI 2022 0.46
8.30% GOI 2042 0.01
Total 27.63

CORPORATE BONDS
Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd.

Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
MRF Ltd. AA+
HDFC Ltd. AAA
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA

Total 21.23

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 13.84%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Pension Unit Linked
GROWTH FUND

ULIF00703/03/2005PNSNGROWTH122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

The fund is designed to provide long-term cumulative growth while EQUITIES 53.52%

managing the risk of relatively high exposure to equity markets.

10.00%
8.00%
The risk profile for this fund is High 6.00%
A All lon P 200
sset ocation Pattern 2.00%
0'00% . . N N . .
 Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% J*Q;\;‘@ J“Q;\é‘e \y@"i’ %*:v\?”&é’;v“o Q:\@f Q\\ & '@&1\ i&@e e& qus»@ ‘3\\»\‘? & g,@i\cé"
« Equity 20%-60% & T SEEY Ce LS @%@if &
» Government and other Debt Securities 20%-60% € & ¢ &S & TELFT O S
& &% & T& K & S S & & N &
< Q,\o PUER R )
Asset Mix ) °
ONET TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
MARIET, ITC Ltd. 4.80
CORPORATE 16%
EQNDS Infosys Ltd. 4.39
i Reliance Industries Ltd. 3.85
EQUIT_IE HDFC Ltd. 3.81
hi Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 3.38
GOVERNIENT ICICI Bank Ltd. 3.18
SECURITIES
e HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.89
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 2.07
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 1.61
P ) rtfo I I 0 R etu n 0Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 1.32
Others 22.22

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

. ) Last 5 Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

years years year 8.83% GOI 2041 9.57

Portfolio return 10.1% 8.1% 1.6% 2.8% 8.30% GOI 2042 4.56

Benchmark* 9.9% 9.7% 4.1% 5.8% 8.28% GOI 2027 2.69

7.16% GOI 2023 1.75

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.97% GOI 2030 1.45

**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.24% GOI 2027 1.01
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

8.83% GOI 2023 0.73

9.20% GOI 2030 0.73

NAV Movement Total 2249

CORPORATE BONDS
Indusind Bank Ltd.

Inception Date - March 3,2005
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
23 W LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
18 A India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA

N " /v", MW - Total 8.34
T

8 v ©o o ~ « @ e =t r': « «
EEE T T o CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 15.65%
s 5 3 s 3 & 5 s s 5 3
s = o o @ - = < = = o

PORTFOLIO TO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit




Pension Unit Linked
INDEX FUND

The investment objective of this fund is to generate returns in line with the
stock market index - S&P CNX NIFTY.

The risk profile for this fund is High
Asset Allocation Pattern

* Debt Securities Incl. Money Market Instruments  0%-20%
* Equity 80%-100%

Asset Mix

MONEY
MARKET

1%

EQUITIES
99%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return
Return

3 . 5 Last 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years years year
Portfolio return 4.7% 16.4% 1.2% 6.3%
Benchmark** 4.3% 16.3% 0.9% 6.8%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.
**Benchmark for this fund is CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 21,2008

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security

Net Asset % Rating

25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%

5.00%

0.00% - - o= -

6‘/\&:\5\&‘ 0‘5\0@&\ \v‘é&\ @&@1@\&\&0& & & g Q&’b@;o&«"& S
® S <

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
ITC Ltd. 8.55
Infosys Ltd. 7.23
Reliance Industries Ltd. 7.17
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.15
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.54
HDFC Ltd. 5.28
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.79
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.26
Tata Motors Ltd. 2.93
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 2.67
Others 45.19

View Detailed Portfolio >>

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS*

%

PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit




Pension Unit Linked
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

ULIF02525/01/2010PNSNINFRAF122

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security

This fund is designed to generate steady returns through investment in
infrastructure and related equities.

Aviva Investorl December 2013

Net Asset %

Rating

EQUITIES 98.59%

16.00%
14.00%
12.00:/)
The risk profile for this fund is High 10:884;
H 6.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 408
2.00%
0.00%
* Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40% P ESTE P OT O SSE
i o o o T S & K S & L& S
 Equity 60%-100% o & & & W & e S FTLT S &L
N N SIS &SNS
\% ISR NP o & P &K
o N O & & & &N
) ¢ N Loe LS @\é\\; & ,\\6\\ Qo“\ /\& /&q 6§o 9
MONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

’*"-1‘1'_‘“ Bharti Airtel Ltd. 9.13

: Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 9.02

ICICI Bank Ltd. 5.23

HDFC Ltd. 5.04

Reliance Industries Ltd. 4.90

AT NTPC Ltd. 3.86

99% Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 3.54

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 3.53

HDFC Bank Ltd. 3.39

Portfollo Return Tata Power Co. Ltd. 3.34

Others 47.61

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

3 . 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years year CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 1.41%
Portfolio return -4.1% -10.3% -7.8%
Benchmark** -8.3% -10.5% -4.2% PORTFOLIO 100.00%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit

Pension Unit Linked INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Pension Unit Linked
PSU FUND

ULIF02725/01/2010PNSNPSUFND122
This fund is designed to generate steady returns through investment in

PSU and related equities.

The risk profile for this fund is High
Asset Allocation Pattern

® Cash and Money Market Instruments 0%-40%
* Equity 60%-100%

Asset Mix

MOMEY
IMARKET
2%

EQUITIES
98%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

Return

3 . 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years year
Portfolio return -5.4% -10.7% -12.2%
Benchmark** -11.9% -14.5% -19.4%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.
**Benchmark for this fund is BSE PSU Index

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION
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Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

EQUITIES 98.38%

25.00%
20.00%
15.00%
10.00%
5.00%
0.00% . . .

& & & '-,30 qf\ é\é\ & & s@\é’ &
S & & :.;(y 2 & © (,\\iév & &
& S & & & ¢ &

& & &S £ 4
TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 8.79

State Bank of India 8.36

NTPC Ltd. 8.28

Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 7.14

Coal India Ltd. 6.32

Bharat Electronics Ltd. 6.24

Bank of Baroda 6.09

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 5.14

LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 4.89

Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 3.64

Others 33.49

View Detailed Portfolio >>

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 62%

PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit




Pension Unit Linked
PROTECTOR FUND-II

ULIF02825/01/2010PNPROTE-I1122

Progressive return on your investment by investing majority portion in debt
securities, with a minimum exposure to equities.

The risk profile for this fund is Low

Asset Allocation Pattern

¢ Debt and Money Market Instruments 80%-100%
¢ Equity 0%-20%
MONES
CORFORATE r""’;’i:“ EQUITIES
BONDS ! 4
348
GOVERNIMENT
SECURITIES
41%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Al
Return

3 . 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years year
Portfolio return 6.7% 5.9% 4.2%
Benchmark** 6.4% 6.0% 4.4%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION

13 I~
iz ‘_/.—-/'_/-./
11

Jan-10
May-10
Oct-10
Mar-11
Aug-11
Dec-11
May-12
Oct-12
Mar-13
Jul-13
Dec-13

Aviva Investorl December 2013

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND
EQUITIES 3%
3.00%
2.50%
2.00%
1.50%
1.00%
0.50%
0.00%
S&) v‘@ v\9 & @(go & ¥ ‘§\<) < qo‘\\\\cﬁv(’ \é‘b Y\@l\\o% &‘8\0@%@& ‘SQG&I&OV
TEFEF T T FESSE LT EFT LS
PSIRR FE FTHNELES @ Ve
S F & L TEE @ &
& ¥ S ¢ R & &‘5\ £ °
TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.38
ITC Ltd. 133
HDFC Ltd. 1.24
HDFC Bank Ltd. 1.09
Infosys Ltd. 1.06
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.84
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.83
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.70
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.51
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.51
Others 6.64

View Detailed Portfolio >>

GOVERNMENT SECURITIES

8.20% GOI 2025 16.44
8.83% GOI 2041 5.97
8.28% GOI 2027 4.00
8.97% GOI 2030 3.36
7.16% GOI 2023 BISS)
9.15% GOI 2024 1.92
8.28% GOI 2032 1.68
8.30% GOI 2042 1.56
8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 0.93
8.79% Gujarat SDL 2022 0.92
8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.36
8.13% GOI 2022 0.25
Total 40.74

CORPORATE BONDS
Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd.

LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
NABARD AAA
India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA
Indusind Bank Ltd. AA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA

Total

33.74

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 9.39%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Pension Unit Linked
BALANCE FUND-II

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF02325/01/2010PNBALAN-11122 Security Net Asset % Rating
The fund is designed to provide long-term cumulative capital growth while ST Ve
controlling overall risk, by availing opportunities in debt and equity QU S 32.40%
markets. 6.00%
5.00%
. y . . . 4.00%
The risk profile for this fund is Medium 3.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 200
1.00%
0.00%
6 9@ L O HOO OO QOTE RSO PO O ATA
* Debt and Money Market Instruments 55%-100% S e N e TS W S S S
X & o“\;\\q.\\‘r&é@\s* S 3&*&@@“0@@@0‘73;
 Equity 0%-45% d(@ > SEE &i@ o bi &Qsﬁog“ & LS s,q" & O
& STEFELE EESEE SN E W€
& KRS O LN & O
. & 2 ¢ S
Asset Mix ’
MaNE! TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
CORPORATE WARKET ITC Ltd. 3.28
BONDS =% EQUITIES Infosys Ltd 2.85
22% s ys La. i
Reliance Industries Ltd. 2.29
HDFC Ltd. 2.25
HDFC Bank Ltd. 211
5 ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.07
GOVERMIENT
SECURITIES Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 1.66
35 Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.03
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.00
Portfollo Return Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.99
Others 12.87
As on December 31, 2013 View Detailed Portfolio >>

CAGR Return Al
Return

. ) Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

years year 8.20% GOI 2025 7.59

Portfolio return 5.5% 3.1% 2.7% 8.28% GOI 2027 5.01

Benchmark** 6.7% 5.0% 5.2% 8.83% GOI 2041 4.44

7.16% GOI 2023 4.39

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.30% GOI 2042 3.51

**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.97% GOI 2030 2.69
Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

8.33% GOI 2026 2.46

8.24% GOI 2027 232

NAV M OVe m e nt 8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 1.22

8.79% Gujarat SDL 2022 0.60

8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.35

Inception Date - January 4,2010

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION 8.13% GOI 2022 0.07
EEEEE—————————————————————————————————————————.. Total 34.65

15
14
b Va ¥ CORPORATE BONDS
12 .. P
11 A“V‘-—-“w-“,“'—vf LIC Housing Finance Ltd.
° ACC Ltd. AAA
8 Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
=) =) o = o - ~ ~ ) ) ) ~ .
=z T bot bl ot s T g by :3‘ bt Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd. AAA
& ;o] 5 5 3 . . .
= s ° > 2 3 s @ = 8 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. AAA
Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
NABARD AAA
India Infrastructure Finance Company Ltd. AAA
HDFC Ltd. AAA
Rural Electrification Corporation AAA
Indusind Bank Ltd. AA

Total 22.38

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 10.57%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Pension Unit Linked
GROWTH FUND-II

ULIF02425/01/2010PNGROWT-1122 Security Net Asset % Rating

The fund is designed to provide long-term cumulative growth while EQUITIES 55.66%

managing the risk of relatively high exposure to equity markets.

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

12.00%
10.00%
. y . - 8.00%
The risk profile for this fund is ngh- 6.00%
Asset Allocation Pattern 4.00%
2.00%
0.00%
© OO K L & FOOR @ ' 2 F & S E O
« Debt and Money Market Instruments 40%-80% & q‘ji.,"e & Qi\yi\a\‘? écg‘%x"‘; & &qfiv§§°®éi@éQQQ\%Qy‘S\os@éiv\{;\\o&@Q
« Equity 20%-60% Pt SEEE ST EESE e €
8,39\' S8 @‘b & o‘é\ & &‘3:\ & € o“@{. SRS o
& ¥ & &§ g’:& SIS & & 0$ NG
Asset Mix i ¢
MONEY TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS
CORPORATE "‘"‘;TE" ITC Ltd. 4.56
BONDS ?
23% HDFC Ltd. 4.44
Infosys Ltd. 4.15
EQUITIES Reliance Industries Ltd. 4.09
b HDFC Bank Ltd. 333
SRR ICICI Bank Ltd. 3.28
SECLIRITIES Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 2.84
14%
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 2.52
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 1.67
Portfollo Return Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.37
Others 23.41

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return Al
Return

View Detailed Portfolio >>

. ) Last 3 Last 1 GOVERNMENT SECURITIES
Since inception

years year 8.20% GOI 2025 4.86

Portfolio return 6.7% 3.6% 4.8% 8.28% GOI 2032 2.74
Benchmark** 6.5% 3.9% 5.8% 8.97% GOI 2030 2.06
8.83% GOI 2041 1.89

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance. 8.30% GOI 2042 1.59
**Benchmark return has been computed by applying benchmark weightages on CRISIL Composite Bond Fund 8.93% Punjab SDL 2022 0.86

Index and CNX NIFTY INDEX

8.48% Maharashtra SDL 2020 0.03
Total 14.03

NAV Movement

CORPORATE BONDS

Inception Date - January/4,2010 Reliance Gas Transportation Infrastructure Ltd.

Export-Import Bank of India Ltd. AAA
NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION R A
. ____________________________| LIC Housing Finance Ltd. AAA
14 Power Finance Corporation Ltd. AAA
ﬁ P Tata Sons Ltd. AAA
ndiRi." M
1 NABARD AAA
° HDFC Ltd. AAA
8 Total 23.38

Jan-10
May-10
Oct-10
Mar-11
Aug-11
Dec-11
May-12
Oct-12
Mar-13
Jul-13
Dec-13

CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 6.93%
PORTFOLIO 100.00%

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit




Pension Unit Linked

INDEX FUND-II

ULIF02625/01/2010PNINDEX-11122

The investment objective of this fund is to generate returns in line with the

stock market index - S&P CNX NIFTY.

The risk profile for this fund is High

Asset Allocation

Pattern

¢ Debt and Money Market Instruments 0%-20%

¢ Equity

Asset Mix

MOMEY
MARKET
1%

80%-100%

EQUITIES
99%

Portfolio Return

As on December 31, 2013

CAGR Return
Return

Aviva Investorl December 2013

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % REUND

EQUITIES 99.30%

25.00%

20.00%

15.00%

10.00%

5.00%
0.00% — - . B m - - -
g;g"f@i 5 i@i@%{ @;@ P ."‘%i*‘% \i{;\o
Pt e ‘\e“%’i@o&@i@i‘f i@f ,@:‘;@i&@ &
& ovv & © 4\@ @\*@ &‘1 ® & S\& & € Q<>“§V
& S P

TOP 10 EQUITY STOCKS AND OTHERS

ITC Ltd. 8.06

Infosys Ltd. 6.97

Reliance Industries Ltd. 6.95

ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.08

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.17

HDFC Ltd. 5.08

HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.82

Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.45

Tata Motors Ltd. 3.21

Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.64

Others 45.87

View Detailed Portfolio >>

3 . 5 Last 3 Last 1
Since inception
years year CASH AND MONEY MARKETS* 0.70%
Portfolio return 6.6% 1.2% 6.2%
Benchmark** 6.0% 0.9% 6.8% PORTFOLIO 100.00%

Note: Past returns are not indicative of future performance.

**Benchmark for this fund is CNX NIFTY INDEX

NAV Movement

Inception Date - January 4,2010

NAV MOVEMENT SINCE INCEPTION

s -

o
T
<
&

May-10
Oct-10
Mar-11
Aug-11

Dec-11
May-12
Oct-12
Mar-13
Jul-13
Dec-13

* Money Market includes Liquid Schemes of Mutual Funds & Bank Deposit
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Life Unit Linked
S EC U R E F U N D Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF00627/01/2004LIFESECURE122

Security Net Asset % Rating SETIY Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 0.84 TELECOM SERVICES 0.40
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.31 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.40
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.20 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFAC  0.11
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.19 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.11
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.11 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC  0.05
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.03 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.05
BANKS 2.61 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.49
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.89 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.28
HDFC Bank Ltd. 0.88 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.21
State Bank of India 0.45
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.25 Total 15.29
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.08
Bank of Baroda 0.05
Punjab National Bank 0.01
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.06
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.05
IVRCL Ltd. 0.01
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.08
ACC Ltd. 0.08
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RAT  0.06
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.06
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.22
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.22
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 0.68
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.55
Engineers India Ltd. 0.13
FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.08
UPL Ltd. 0.08
Fl 0.26
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.15
IDFC Ltd. 0.11
FMCG 1.39
ITC Ltd. 1.28
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.11
HFC 0.99
HDFC Ltd. 0.97
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.02
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.19
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.15
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.04
MINING AND MINERALS 0.28
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.20
Coal India Ltd. 0.08
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODU'  1.84
Reliance Industries Ltd. L
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.37
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.14
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.11
Oil India Ltd. 0.09
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 1.45
Cipla Ltd. 0.37
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.26
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.22
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.21
Lupin Ltd. 0.20
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.19
POWER GENERATION 0.35
NTPC Ltd. 0.28
NHPC 0.07
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.18
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.18
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 2.55
Infosys Ltd. 1.27
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.92
HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.36

STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.13
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Life Unit Linked
PROTECTOR FUND Portolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF00911/07/2006LIFPROTECT122

Security Net Asset % Rating BE1% Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 1.07 TELECOM SERVICES 0.50
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.31 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.50
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.26 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  0.11
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.22 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.11
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.20 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC!  0.20
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.08 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.20
BANKS 2.79 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.41
HDFC Bank Ltd. 1.01 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.27
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.93 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.14
State Bank of India 0.44
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.15 Total 16.87
Bank of Baroda 0.15
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.10
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 0.01
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.32
IVRCL Ltd. 0.13
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 0.10
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.06
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.03
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.15
ACC Ltd. 0.15
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATII  0.05
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.05
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.21
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.21
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 0.66
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.66
Fl 0.96
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.57
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.29
IDFC Ltd. 0.10
FMCG 1.40
ITC Ltd. 1.30
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.10
HFC 1.12
HDFC Ltd. 1.09
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.03
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.12
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.12
MINING AND MINERALS 0.08
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.08
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  2.01
Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.30
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.27
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.18
Oil India Ltd. 0.13
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.08
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.05
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 1.46
Cipla Ltd. 0.36
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.31
Lupin Ltd. 0.24
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.20
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.19
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.16
POWER GENERATION 0.23
NTPC Ltd. 0.17
NHPC 0.06
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.25
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.25
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 2.64
Infosys Ltd. 1.28
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.96
HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.40
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.13



Aviva Investor | December 2013

Life Unit Linked
BALANCE FUND

ULIF00106/06/2002LIFBALANCE122

Security Net Asset % Rating

Security Net Asset % Rating

EQUITIES Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.10
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 2.66 POWER GENERATION 0.70
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.00 NTPC Ltd. 0.70
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.53 POWER TRANSMISSION 0.25
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.50 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.25
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.40 SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 5.80
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.23 Infosys Ltd. 3.05
BANKS 6.15 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 213
ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.09 HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.62
HDFC Bank Ltd. 1.94 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.56
State Bank of India 0.84 Maharashtra Seamless Ltd. 0.32
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.49 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.24
Bank of Baroda 0.28 TELECOM SERVICES 0.96
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.20 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.96
Punjab National Bank 0.18 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  0.20
Indian Bank 0.08 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.20
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 0.05 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC.  0.25
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.54 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.25
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.18 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.90
NCC Ltd. 0.18 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.49
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 0.10 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.41
IVRCL Ltd. 0.05

Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.03 Total 36.69
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.19

ACC Ltd. 0.19

CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATIl  0.14

Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.14

ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.56

Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.56

ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 1.38

Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.16

Engineers India Ltd. 0.22

FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.08

UPL Ltd. 0.08

Fl 112

IDFC Ltd. 0.44

Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.39

Rural Electrification Corporation 0.29

FMCG 3.14

ITC Ltd. 2.98

Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.16

HFC 2.78

HDFC Ltd. 2.22

LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.56

MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.71

Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.71

MINING AND MINERALS 0.64

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.47

Coal India Ltd. 0.17

PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  4.02

Reliance Industries Ltd. 2.37

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 1.05

Gail (India) Ltd. 0.27

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.09

Sintex Industries Ltd. 0.09

Oil India Ltd. 0.07

Cairn India Ltd. 0.05

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.03

PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 2.86

Cipla Ltd. 0.71

Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.58

Lupin Ltd. 0.50

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.38

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.37

Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.32

POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  0.10
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Life Unit Linked
G R OWT H F U N D Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF00527/01/2004LIFEGROWTH122

Security Net Asset % Rating

Security Net Asset % Rating

EQUITIES Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.15
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 4.82 BGR Energy Systems Ltd. 0.04
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 178 POWER GENERATION 1.82
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 1.04 NTPC Ltd. 1.55
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 1.03 NHPC 0.27
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.60 POWER TRANSMISSION 0.38
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.37 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.38
BANKS 13.83 RETAILERS 0.21
ICICI Bank Ltd. 4.77 Future Retail Ltd. 0.21
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.15 SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 12.27
State Bank of India 2.35 Infosys Ltd. 6.07
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.83 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 4.45
Bank of Baroda 0.59 HCL Technologies Ltd. 1.36
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.52 Mphasis Ltd. 0.39
Punjab National Bank 0.30 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 111
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 0.25 Maharashtra Seamless Ltd. 0.71
Indian Bank 0.07 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.40
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.93 TELECOM SERVICES 2.26
IVRCL Ltd. 0.31 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.26
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.24 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  0.47
NCC Ltd. 0.24 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.47
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.14 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC.  0.14
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.53 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.14
ACC Ltd. 0.53 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 232
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATII  0.06 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 1.27
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.06 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 1.05
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 133

Bharat Electronics Ltd. 133 Total 76.29
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 2.87

Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 2.86

Engineers India Ltd. 0.01

FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.23

UPL Ltd. 0.23

Fl 1.85

IDFC Ltd. 0.70

Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.62

Rural Electrification Corporation 0.53

FMCG 6.64

ITC Ltd. 6.48

Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.16

HFC 5.26

HDFC Ltd. 5.01

LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.25

MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.53

Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.50

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.03

MINING AND MINERALS 1.36

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.93

Coal India Ltd. 0.36

Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 0.07

PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  8.98

Reliance Industries Ltd. 5.34

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 1.74

Gail (India) Ltd. 0.66

Oil India Ltd. 0.44

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.37

Cairn India Ltd. 0.19

Sintex Industries Ltd. 0.15

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.09

PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 5.90

Cipla Ltd. 1.44

Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 1.19

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 1.02

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.96

Lupin Ltd. 0.78

Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.51

POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  0.19



Life Unit Linked
ENHANCER FUND

ULIF01230/01/2008LIENHANCER122
Security

EQUITIES

AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.

Bajaj Auto Ltd.

Hero MotoCorp Ltd.

Tata Motors Ltd.

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd.

BANKS

ICICI Bank Ltd.

HDFC Bank Ltd.

State Bank of India

Axis Bank Ltd.

Bank of Baroda

Federal Bank Ltd.

Indian Bank

Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd.

Punjab National Bank

CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd.
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd.

NCC Ltd.

GMR Infrastructure Ltd.

IVRCL Ltd.

Unity Infraprojects Ltd.
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

ACC Ltd.

ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS
Bharat Electronics Ltd.

ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS
Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

Fl

IDFC Ltd.

Rural Electrification Corporation

Power Finance Corporation Ltd.

FMCG

ITC Ltd.

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.

HFC

HDFC Ltd.

LIC Housing Finance Ltd.

MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT
Jagran Prakashan Ltd.

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd.
MINING AND MINERALS

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.
MOIL Ltd.

Sesa Sterlite Ltd.

Coal India Ltd.

PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUCT
Reliance Industries Ltd.

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
Sintex Industries Ltd.

Gail (India) Ltd.

PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.
Cipla Ltd.

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd.

Lupin Ltd.

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER
BGR Energy Systems Ltd.

POWER GENERATION

NTPC Ltd.

NHPC

POWER TRANSMISSION

Net Asset %

9.32
2.63
1.99
1.73
1.66
131
16.22
6.43
4.38
1.88
1.16
1.02
0.57
0.40
0.30
0.08
4.19
1.35
0.69
0.62
0.58
0.52
0.43
0.50
0.50
1.46
1.46
4.08
4.08
3.23
1.40
1.09
0.74
8.68
8.00
0.68
8.00
6.02
1.98
1.26
1.24
0.02
1.78
0.65
0.53
0.50
0.10
10.61
6.73
1.82
1.42
0.53
0.11
6.68
1.91
1.87
1.15
0.93
0.60
0.22
0.09
0.09
1.25
1.20
0.05
0.44

Rating

Aviva Investor

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.
RETAILERS

Future Retail Ltd.

SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Infosys Ltd.

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd.

HCL Technologies Ltd.

STEEL AND FERROUS METAL

Jindal Steel and Power Ltd.

TELECOM SERVICES

Bharti Airtel Ltd.

TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTICS
Container Corporation Of India Ltd.

UTILITIES - GAS, POWER

Indraprastha Gas Ltd.

Tata Power Co. Ltd.

Total

Net Asset %

0.44
0.54
0.54
14.24
6.94
6.10
1.20
0.21
0.21
2.96
2.96
0.72
0.72
132
0.96
0.36

97.78

December 2013

Rating
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Life Unit Linked
| N D EX F U N D Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF01002/01/2008LIFEINDEXF122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 9.25 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.53
Tata Motors Ltd. 3.21 TELECOM SERVICES 2.62
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 2.32 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.62
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 1.56 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.73
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 1.34 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.73
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.82
BANKS 18.26 Total 99.62
ICICI Bank Ltd. 5.92
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.87
State Bank of India 213
Axis Bank Ltd. 1.67
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 137
Indusind Bank Ltd. 1.02
Bank of Baroda 0.83
Punjab National Bank 0.45
CHEMICALS 0.80
Asian Paints Ltd. 0.80
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.58
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.58
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 2.85
Ultratech Cement Ltd. 0.90
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 0.73
Grasim Industries Ltd. 0.69
ACC Ltd. 0.53
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 4.41
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.41
FI 0.92
IDFC Ltd. 0.92
FMCG 11.00
ITC Ltd. 8.54
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 2.46
HFC 5.20
HDFC Ltd. 5.20
MINING AND MINERALS 2.58
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 1.58
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.54
Coal India Ltd. 0.46
NON FERROUS METALS 0.68
Hindalco Industries Ltd. 0.68
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  11.99
Reliance Industries Ltd. 7.07
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 2.35
Cairn India Ltd. 1.02
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.82
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.73
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 7.26
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 213
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 2.07
Cipla Ltd. 1.73
Lupin Ltd. 1.03
Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. 0.30
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  0.59
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.59
POWER GENERATION 1.28
NTPC Ltd. 1.28
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.57
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.57
REALTY 0.62
DLF Ltd. 0.62
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 15.38
Infosys Ltd. 7.16
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.41
Wipro Ltd. 141
HCL Technologies Ltd. 1.40
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 2.05
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Llfe Unlt Llnked Portfolio as on December 31, 2013
PSU FUND

ULIF02208/01/2010LIFEPSUFND122

Security Net Asset % Rating

EQUITIES

BANKS 19.02
State Bank of India 8.72
Bank of Baroda 5.76
Indian Bank 2.66
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 1.66
Punjab National Bank 0.22
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 6.52
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 6.52
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 2.90
Engineers India Ltd. 2.90
FI 6.19
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 3.79
Rural Electrification Corporation 2.40
HFC 5.27
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 5.27
MINING AND MINERALS 12.75
Coal India Ltd. 6.34
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 5.62
MOIL Ltd. 0.79
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  20.38
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 8.42
Gail (India) Ltd. 3.51
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 2.67
Oil India Ltd. 2.25
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 1.83
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. 1.70
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  2.38
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 2.38
POWER GENERATION 8.99
NTPC Ltd. 8.19
NHPC 0.80
POWER TRANSMISSION 1.88
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 1.88
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.91
Steel Authority of India Ltd. 0.91
TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC!  3.21
Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 3.21
UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 7.91
Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 7.91

Total 98.31




Life Unit Linked
INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

ULIF01908/01/2010LIFEINFRAF122

Security Net Asset %

EQUITIES

BANKS 10.09
ICICI Bank Ltd. 5.10
HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.58
State Bank of India 2.08
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.30
Bank of Baroda 0.03
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 12.87
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 4.17
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 3.24
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 1.67
NCC Ltd. 1.61
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 1.19
IVRCL Ltd. 0.99
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 3.89
ACC Ltd. 2.30
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 1.59
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 2.66
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 2.66
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 8.64
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 8.39
Engineers India Ltd. 0.25
FI 5.40
IDFC Ltd. 2.95
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 1.56
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.89
HFC 5.79
HDFC Ltd. 4.31
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 1.48
MINING AND MINERALS 6.41
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 3.22
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 151
Coal India Ltd. 1.18
MOIL Ltd. 0.50
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  13.07
Reliance Industries Ltd. 4.92
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 2.12
Gail (India) Ltd. 1.81
Sintex Industries Ltd. 1.54
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 1.36
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.96
Cairn India Ltd. 0.19
Oil India Ltd. 0.17
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  0.41
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.24
BGR Energy Systems Ltd. 0.17
POWER GENERATION 3.94
NTPC Ltd. 3.89
NHPC 0.05
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.97
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.84
Kalpataru Power Transmission Ltd. 0.13
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 5.78
Tata Steel Ltd. 2.50
Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 2.49
Steel Authority of India Ltd. 0.79
TELECOM SERVICES 10.48
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 9.30
Idea Cellular Ltd. 1.18
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  2.48
Bharti Infratel Ltd 2.48
TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC:  0.96
Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.96
UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 4.20
Tata Power Co. Ltd. 3.00

Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 1.00

Rating

Aviva Investor | December 2013

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % Rating
Gujarat Gas Co. Ltd. 0.20
Total 98.04
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Life Unit Linked
WEALTHBUILDER FUND Portolo as on December 31, 2013

ULIF03020/07/2010LIFEWEALTH122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 2.95 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.15
Tata Motors Ltd. 111 TELECOM SERVICES 0.76
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.73 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.76
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.47 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.30
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.33 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.30
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.31
BANKS 7.36 Total 33.89
ICICI Bank Ltd. 271
HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.22
State Bank of India 0.87
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.66
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 0.46
Bank of Baroda 0.23
Punjab National Bank 0.17
Indusind Bank Ltd. 0.04
CHEMICALS 0.31
Asian Paints Ltd. 0.31
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.12
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.12
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.85
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 0.23
ACC Ltd. 0.22
Ultratech Cement Ltd. 0.22
Grasim Industries Ltd. 0.18
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 1.66
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.66
Fl 0.18
IDFC Ltd. 0.18
FMCG 3.34
ITC Ltd. 3.27
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.07
HFC 1.71
HDFC Ltd. 171
MINING AND MINERALS 0.32
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 0.14
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.10
Coal India Ltd. 0.08
NON FERROUS METALS 0.27
Hindalco Industries Ltd. 0.27
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  4.54
Reliance Industries Ltd. 3.04
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.82
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.31
Cairn India Ltd. 0.21
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.16
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 1.92
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.85
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.51
Cipla Ltd. 0.41
Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. 0.12
Lupin Ltd. 0.03
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  0.27
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.27
POWER GENERATION 0.12
NTPC Ltd. 0.12
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.02
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.02
REALTY 0.11
DLF Ltd. 0.11
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 6.16
Infosys Ltd. 3.50
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 1.97
HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.51
Wipro Ltd. 0.18
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.62
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Life Unit Linked
DYNAMIC PE FUND Portolo s on Decermber 31, 2013

ULIF03201/08/2011LIFDYNAMIC122
Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
EQUITIES Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.60
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 8.00 RETAILERS 0.51
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 2.45 Future Retail Ltd. 0.51
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 2.00 SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 14.19
Tata Motors Ltd. 1.29 Infosys Ltd. 6.98
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 1.15 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 6.00
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 1.11 HCL Technologies Ltd. 1.21
BANKS 16.49 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.76
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.24 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.53
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.76 Tata Steel Ltd. 0.23
State Bank of India 2.20 TELECOM SERVICES 3.64
Axis Bank Ltd. 1.23 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 3.28
Bank of Baroda 0.72 Idea Cellular Ltd. 0.36
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.58 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC:  0.24
Indian Bank 0.51 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.24
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 0.25 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 1.40
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 3.96 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 1.27
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 1.15 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.13
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.75
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.73 Total 97.20
NCC Ltd. 0.50
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.44
IVRCL Ltd. 0.39
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.81
ACC Ltd. 0.61
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 0.20
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 1.39
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 1.39
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 4.30
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.30
FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.03
UPL Ltd. 0.03
FI 3.59
Rural Electrification Corporation 1.41
IDFC Ltd. 1.38
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.80
FMCG 8.86
ITC Ltd. 8.29
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.57
HFC 7.51
HDFC Ltd. 5.92
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 1.59
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 1.62
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 1.59
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.03
MINING AND MINERALS 0.83
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.53
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 0.20
Coal India Ltd. 0.10
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  9.94
Reliance Industries Ltd. 6.47
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 217
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.75
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.30
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.13
Oil India Ltd. 0.12
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 7.33
Cipla Ltd. 1.62
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 1.47
Lupin Ltd. 1.24
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 1.21
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 1.06
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.73
POWER GENERATION 1.20
NTPC Ltd. 1.15
NHPC 0.05
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.60
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Life Unit Linked
P ROTECTO R FU N D'I | Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF02108/01/2010LIPROTE-11122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 1.16 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.34
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.30 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.21
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.28 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.13
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.24
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.21 Total 14.41
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.13
BANKS 231
HDFC Bank Ltd. 0.87
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.77
State Bank of India 0.31
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.21
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.10
Bank of Baroda 0.05
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.06
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.04
IVRCL Ltd. 0.01
NCC Ltd. 0.01
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.10
ACC Ltd. 0.10
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATII  0.04
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.04
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.19
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.19
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 0.67
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.58
Engineers India Ltd. 0.09
FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.02
UPL Ltd. 0.02
FI 0.19
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.16
IDFC Ltd. 0.03
FMCG 1.26
ITC Ltd. 1.15
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.11
HFC 1.03
HDFC Ltd. 0.97
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.06
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.09
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.09
MINING AND MINERALS 0.14
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.14
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  2.14
Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.29
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.38
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.21
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.14
Oil India Ltd. 0.12
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 1.38
Cipla Ltd. 0.34
Lupin Ltd. 0.25
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.24
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.20
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.20
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.15
POWER GENERATION 0.21
NTPC Ltd. 0.17
NHPC 0.04
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.12
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.12
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 2.39
Infosys Ltd. 1.13
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.96
HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.30
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.06
Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.06
TELECOM SERVICES 0.51
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Life Unit Linked
BA LAN C E F U N D - | I Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF01508/01/2010LIBALAN-11122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 2.50 RETAILERS 0.08
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.91 Future Retail Ltd. 0.08
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.53 SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 5.53
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.47 Infosys Ltd. 2.64
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.30 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 221
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.29 HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.68
BANKS 6.47 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.45
HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.16 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.27
ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.01 Maharashtra Seamless Ltd. 0.18
State Bank of India 0.98 TELECOM SERVICES 1.16
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.56 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 1.16
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.30 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  0.27
Bank of Baroda 0.23 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.27
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 0.21 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC!  0.15
Punjab National Bank 0.02 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.15
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.78 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.91
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 0.30 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.53
NCC Ltd. 0.13 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.38
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.13
IVRCL Ltd. 0.10 Total 36.98
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.07
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.05
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.34
ACC Ltd. 0.34
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATII  0.23
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.23
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.71
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.71
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 143
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.32
Engineers India Ltd. 0.11
FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.14
UPL Ltd. 0.14
Fl 1.35
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.59
IDFC Ltd. 0.46
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.30
FMCG 293
ITC Ltd. 2.77
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.16
HFC 2.66
HDFC Ltd. 2.09
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.57
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.59
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.56
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.03
MINING AND MINERALS 0.05
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.05
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  4.20
Reliance Industries Ltd. 2.67
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.61
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.37
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.28
Oil India Ltd. 0.19
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.08
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 2.74
Cipla Ltd. 0.69
Lupin Ltd. 0.53
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.43
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.42
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.36
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.31
POWER GENERATION 0.89
NTPC Ltd. 0.78
NHPC 0.11
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.42

#
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Life Unit Linked
G ROWT H F U N D' | | Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF01808/01/2010LIGROWT-1122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
EQUITIES NHPC 0.23
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 7.00 POWER TRANSMISSION 0.79
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.99 Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.79
Tata Motors Ltd. 1.68 RETAILERS 0.52
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 1.52 Future Retail Ltd. 0.52
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 1.10 SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 11.12
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.71 Infosys Ltd. 5.53
BANKS 14.07 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 4.43
ICICI Bank Ltd. 4.78 HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.96
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.36 Mphasis Ltd. 0.20
State Bank of India 1.88 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 1.09
Axis Bank Ltd. 1.04 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.75
Bank of Baroda 0.72 Tata Steel Ltd. 0.34
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.68 TELECOM SERVICES 213
Indian Bank 0.28 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2318
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 0.17 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACTL  0.07
Punjab National Bank 0.16 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.07
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 3.25 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTICS  0.48
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 0.92 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.48
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.54 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 1.14
IVRCL Ltd. 0.51 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 1.08
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.47 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.06
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.41
NCC Ltd. 0.40 Total 78.84
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.50
ACC Ltd. 0.50
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATIN  0.07
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.07
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 1.10
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 1.10
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 3.40
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 3.40
Fl 4.10
Rural Electrification Corporation 1.74
IDFC Ltd. 1.20
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 1.16
FMCG 6.42
ITC Ltd. 5.87
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.55
HFC 6.04
HDFC Ltd. 5.04
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 1.00
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 131
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 1.30
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.01
MINING AND MINERALS 1.19
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.74
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 0.35
Coal India Ltd. 0.10
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUCT  7.12
Reliance Industries Ltd. 517
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 1.13
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.35
Sintex Industries Ltd. 0.21
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.12
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.11
Oil India Ltd. 0.03
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 4.88
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. L3
Cipla Ltd. 1.27
Lupin Ltd. 0.73
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.71
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.62
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.20
POWER GENERATION 1.05
NTPC Ltd. 0.82

M



Life Unit Linked
ENHANCER FUND-II

ULIF01708/01/2010LIFENHN-I1122
Security

EQUITIES

AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.

Bajaj Auto Ltd.

Hero MotoCorp Ltd.

Tata Motors Ltd.

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd.

BANKS

ICICI Bank Ltd.

HDFC Bank Ltd.

State Bank of India

Axis Bank Ltd.

Bank of Baroda

Federal Bank Ltd.

Indian Bank

Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd.
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd.

NCC Ltd.

GMR Infrastructure Ltd.

JaiPrakash Associates Ltd.

IVRCL Ltd.

Unity Infraprojects Ltd.
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

ACC Ltd.

Ambuja Cements Ltd.

ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS
Bharat Electronics Ltd.

ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS
Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

FI

Rural Electrification Corporation

IDFC Ltd.

Power Finance Corporation Ltd.

FMCG

ITC Ltd.

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.

HFC

HDFC Ltd.

LIC Housing Finance Ltd.

MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT
Jagran Prakashan Ltd.

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd.
MINING AND MINERALS

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.
Coal India Ltd.

Sesa Sterlite Ltd.

PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC
Reliance Industries Ltd.

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
Sintex Industries Ltd.

Gail (India) Ltd.

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.
Cipla Ltd.

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd.

Lupin Ltd.

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE
BGR Energy Systems Ltd.

POWER GENERATION

NTPC Ltd.

NHPC

POWER TRANSMISSION

Net Asset %

8.74
2.62
1.90
1.57
1.39
1.26
15.87
6.53
4.66
1.78
1.00
0.78
0.62
0.30
0.20
4.11
113
0.83
0.58
0.58
0.57
0.42
0.86
0.69
0.17
1.20
1.20
4.15
4.15
3.15
1.37
1.19
0.59
8.63
7.76
0.87
7.96
6.32
1.64
1.16
113
0.03
1.93
0.96
0.60
0.37
9.85
6.28
2.03
1.16
0.25
0.11
0.02
6.54
1.79
1.63
1.04
0.98
0.79
0.31
0.09
0.09
111
1.09
0.02
0.41

Rating

Aviva Investor

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.
RETAILERS
Future Retail Ltd.
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Infosys Ltd.
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd.
HCL Technologies Ltd.
Mphasis Ltd.
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL
Tata Steel Ltd.
Jindal Steel and Power Ltd.
TELECOM SERVICES
Bharti Airtel Ltd.
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT
Bharti Infratel Ltd
TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC!
Container Corporation Of India Ltd.
UTILITIES - GAS, POWER
Indraprastha Gas Ltd.
Tata Power Co. Ltd.

Total

Net Asset %
0.41
0.50
0.50
14.61
6.91
5.81
1.23
0.66
1.52
0.96
0.56
2.85
2.85
0.01
0.01
0.73
0.73
1.72
1.07
0.65

97.70

December 2013

Rating
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Life Unit Linked
|NDEX FUND'” Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF02008/01/2010LIFINDX-11122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 9.38 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.58
Tata Motors Ltd. 3.26 TELECOM SERVICES 2.55
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 2.25 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.55
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 1.49 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.72
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 1.32 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.72
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 1.06
BANKS 18.99 Total 99.40
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.05
HDFC Bank Ltd. 473
State Bank of India 2.24
Axis Bank Ltd. 2.00
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 1.46
Indusind Bank Ltd. 1.00
Bank of Baroda 0.85
Punjab National Bank 0.66
CHEMICALS 0.79
Asian Paints Ltd. 0.79
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.50
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.50
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 2.86
Ultratech Cement Ltd. 0.93
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 0.75
Grasim Industries Ltd. 0.66
ACC Ltd. 0.52
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 4.46
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.46
FI 0.91
IDFC Ltd. 0.91
FMCG 10.53
ITC Ltd. 8.14
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 2859
HFC 4.89
HDFC Ltd. 4.89
MINING AND MINERALS 2.61
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 155
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.58
Coal India Ltd. 0.48
NON FERROUS METALS 0.65
Hindalco Industries Ltd. 0.65
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  11.52
Reliance Industries Ltd. 7.08
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 2.00
Cairn India Ltd. {15
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.74
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.55
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 8.01
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 2.40
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 2.03
Cipla Ltd. 1.68
Lupin Ltd. 1.04
Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. 0.86
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  0.72
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.72
POWER GENERATION 1.25
NTPC Ltd. 1.25
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.31
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 031
REALTY 0.49
DLF Ltd. 0.49
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 15.27
Infosys Ltd. 7.06
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.25
Wipro Ltd. 1.61
HCL Technologies Ltd. 1.35
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 1.99



Pension Unit Linked
SECURE FUND

ULIFO0803/03/2005PNSNSECURE122
Security

EQUITIES

AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES

Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.

Bajaj Auto Ltd.

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd.

Hero MotoCorp Ltd.

BANKS

ICICI Bank Ltd.

HDFC Bank Ltd.

State Bank of India

Axis Bank Ltd.

Bank of Baroda

CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd.

GMR Infrastructure Ltd.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

ACC Ltd.

ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS
Bharat Electronics Ltd.

ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS
Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS
UPL Ltd.

FI

Rural Electrification Corporation

IDFC Ltd.

FMCG

ITC Ltd.

HFC

HDFC Ltd.

LIC Housing Finance Ltd.

MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd.

Jagran Prakashan Ltd.

MINING AND MINERALS

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.
Coal India Ltd.

PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC
Reliance Industries Ltd.

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.

Gail (India) Ltd.

Cairn India Ltd.

Qil India Ltd.

PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY
Cipla Ltd.

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd.

Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

Lupin Ltd.

Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

POWER GENERATION

NTPC Ltd.

NHPC

POWER TRANSMISSION

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.
RETAILERS

Future Retail Ltd.

SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Infosys Ltd.

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd.

HCL Technologies Ltd.

TELECOM SERVICES

Bharti Airtel Ltd.

TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC!
Container Corporation Of India Ltd.
UTILITIES - GAS, POWER

Net Asset %

0.96
0.50
0.22
0.19
0.05
2.39
0.96
0.89
0.30
0.19
0.05
0.22
0.18
0.04
0.17
0.17
0.12
0.12
0.42
0.42
0.11
0.11
0.17
0.12
0.05
2.02
2.02
112
1.06
0.06
0.34
0.26
0.08
0.32
0.21
0.11
1.88
1.16
0.44
0.12
0.11
0.05
114
0.41
0.26
0.17
0.13
0.11
0.06
0.26
0.22
0.04
0.21
0.21
0.08
0.08
2.58
1.28
1.06
0.24
0.41
0.41
0.11
0.11
0.24

Rating

Aviva Investor | December 2013

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security Net Asset % Rating
Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.15
Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.09
Total 15.27
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Pension Unit Linked
PROTECTOR FUND Porfolo as on December a1, 2013

ULIF01408/02/2008PNSPROTECT122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 1.03 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  0.08
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.29 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.08
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.25 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.46
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.23 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.27
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.18 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.19
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.08
BANKS 2.56 Total 15.76
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.96
HDFC Bank Ltd. 0.91
State Bank of India 0.48
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.21
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.30
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 0.11
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.07
IVRCL Ltd. 0.07
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.05
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.13
ACC Ltd. 0.13
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATII  0.06
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.06
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.22
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.22
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 0.58
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.58
FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.03
UPL Ltd. 0.03
Fl 0.41
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.24
IDFC Ltd. 0.11
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.06
FMCG 1.39
ITC Ltd. 1.29
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.10
HFC 0.98
HDFC Ltd. 0.92
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.06
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.18
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.18
MINING AND MINERALS 0.21
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.21
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  1.97
Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.13
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.46
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.14
Oil India Ltd. 0.14
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.10
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 141
Cipla Ltd. 0.36
Lupin Ltd. 0.25
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.23
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.22
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.18
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.17
POWER GENERATION 0.34
NTPC Ltd. 0.26
NHPC 0.08
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.11
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.11
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 2.75
Infosys Ltd. 1.40
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.99
HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.36
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.09
Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.09
TELECOM SERVICES 0.47
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Pension Unit Linked
BALANCED FUND Porfolo as on December a1, 2013

ULIF00311/02/2003PNSBALANCE122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 2.60 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 232
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.93 HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.83
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.64 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.52
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.47 Maharashtra Seamless Ltd. 0.35
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.32 lJindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.17
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.24 TELECOM SERVICES 1.18
BANKS 6.29 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 1.18
ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.33 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  0.20
HDFC Bank Ltd. 2.04 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.20
State Bank of India 1.00 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.99
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.51 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.51
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.27 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.48
Bank of Baroda 0.12
Punjab National Bank 0.02 Total 37.30
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.55
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.25
NCC Ltd. 0.23
IVRCL Ltd. 0.07
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.17
ACC Ltd. 0.17
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATII  0.07
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.07
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.54
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.54
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 1.49
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.25
Engineers India Ltd. 0.24
FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.16
UPL Ltd. 0.16
Fl 0.65
IDFC Ltd. 0.32
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.32
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.01
FMCG 3.33
ITC Ltd. 322
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.11
HFC 2.69
HDFC Ltd. 242
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.27
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.45
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.44
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.01
MINING AND MINERALS 0.56
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.56
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  4.74
Reliance Industries Ltd. 291
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 1.12
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.34
Oil India Ltd. 0.23
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.10
Cairn India Ltd. 0.03
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. 0.01
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 2.90
Cipla Ltd. 0.80
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.61
Lupin Ltd. 0.40
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.39
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.38
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.32
POWER GENERATION 0.94
NTPC Ltd. 0.92
NHPC 0.02
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.20
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.20
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 6.08



Pension Unit Linked
GROWTH FUND

ULIF00703/03/2005PNSNGROWTH122
Security

EQUITIES

AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES

Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.

Bajaj Auto Ltd.

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd.

Hero MotoCorp Ltd.

Tata Motors Ltd.

BANKS

ICICI Bank Ltd.

HDFC Bank Ltd.

State Bank of India

Axis Bank Ltd.

Federal Bank Ltd.

Bank of Baroda

Punjab National Bank

CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd.

Unity Infraprojects Ltd.

NCC Ltd.

JaiPrakash Associates Ltd.

IVRCL Ltd.

GMR Infrastructure Ltd.

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

ACC Ltd.

CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATIN
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS
Bharat Electronics Ltd.

ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS
Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

Engineers India Ltd.

Fl

Power Finance Corporation Ltd.

IDFC Ltd.

FMCG

ITC Ltd.

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.

HFC

HDFC Ltd.

LIC Housing Finance Ltd.

MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT

Jagran Prakashan Ltd.

Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd.
MINING AND MINERALS

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.
Coal India Ltd.

PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC1
Reliance Industries Ltd.

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

Gail (India) Ltd.

Oil India Ltd.

PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY
Cipla Ltd.

Lupin Ltd.

Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

Cadila Healthcare Ltd.

Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.

Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd.

POWER GENERATION

NTPC Ltd.

POWER TRANSMISSION

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Infosys Ltd.

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd.

Net Asset %

4.13
114
0.90
0.85
0.82
0.42
8.44
3.18
2.89
114
0.73
0.26
0.23
0.01
2.02
0.66
0.49
0.34
0.25
0.17
0.11
0.47
0.47
0.07
0.07
0.85
0.85
213
2.07
0.06
1.25
0.74
0.51
4.93
4.80
0.13
4.01
3.81
0.20
111
1.06
0.05
0.56
0.54
0.02
6.41
3.85
132
0.50
0.48
0.26
3.67
0.89
0.69
0.65
0.58
0.45
0.41
0.84
0.84
0.24
0.24
8.88
4.39
3.38

Rating

Aviva Investor

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security

HCL Technologies Ltd.

STEEL AND FERROUS METAL
Jindal Steel and Power Ltd.
Maharashtra Seamless Ltd.
TELECOM SERVICES

Bharti Airtel Ltd.
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACTL
Bharti Infratel Ltd

UTILITIES - GAS, POWER
Indraprastha Gas Ltd.

Tata Power Co. Ltd.

Total

Net Asset %

111
0.58
0.34
0.24
1.61
161
0.30
0.30
1.02
0.51
0.51

53.52

December 2013

Rating

M



Pension Unit Linked
INDEX FUND

ULIF01122/01/2008PNSNINDEXF122
Security

EQUITIES

AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES

Tata Motors Ltd.

Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd.

Bajaj Auto Ltd.

Hero MotoCorp Ltd.

Maruti Suzuki India Ltd.

BANKS

ICICI Bank Ltd.

HDFC Bank Ltd.

State Bank of India

Axis Bank Ltd.

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.

Indusind Bank Ltd.

Bank of Baroda

Punjab National Bank

CHEMICALS

Asian Paints Ltd.

CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd.
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
Ultratech Cement Ltd.

Grasim Industries Ltd.

Ambuja Cements Ltd.

ACC Ltd.

ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS
Larsen & Toubro Ltd.

FI

IDFC Ltd.

FMCG

ITC Ltd.

Hindustan Unilever Ltd.

HFC

HDFC Ltd.

MINING AND MINERALS

Sesa Sterlite Ltd.

National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd.
Coal India Ltd.

NON FERROUS METALS

Hindalco Industries Ltd.

PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC
Reliance Industries Ltd.

Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.
Cairn India Ltd.

Gail (India) Ltd.

Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd.

Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd.
Cipla Ltd.

Lupin Ltd.

Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd.

POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd.

POWER GENERATION

NTPC Ltd.

POWER TRANSMISSION

Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd.
REALTY

DLF Ltd.

SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES
Infosys Ltd.

Tata Consultancy Services Ltd.

HCL Technologies Ltd.

Wipro Ltd.

STEEL AND FERROUS METAL

Net Asset %

8.35
2.93
2.20
1.29
117
0.76
19.20
6.15
4.79
2.44
1.93
1.64
0.92
0.67
0.66
0.77
0.77
0.37
0.37
2.98
0.95
0.86
0.67
0.50
4.26
4.26
0.93
0.93
10.89
8.55
2.34
5.28
5.28
2.54
1.58
0.53
0.43
0.62
0.62
12.07
7.17
2.56
0.99
0.76
0.59
7.62
2.67
2.05
171
0.99
0.20
0.78
0.78
1.30
1.30
0.60
0.60
0.47
0.47
15.35
7.23
5.54
1.34
1.24
2.05

Rating

Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

Security
Tata Steel Ltd.
Jindal Steel and Power Ltd.
TELECOM SERVICES
Bharti Airtel Ltd.
UTILITIES - GAS, POWER
Tata Power Co. Ltd.

Total

Aviva Investor

Net Asset %
152
0.53
2.58
2.58
0.75
0.75

99.76

December 2013

Rating
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Penslon U n |t Lln ked Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

INFRASTRUCTURE FUND

ULIF02525/01/2010PNSNINFRAF122

Security Net Asset % Rating

EQUITIES

BANKS 11.10
ICICI Bank Ltd. 5.23
HDFC Bank Ltd. 3.39
State Bank of India 2.09
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.37
Bank of Baroda 0.02
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 10.65
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 3.54
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 2.07
NCC Ltd. 1.47
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 137
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 121
IVRCL Ltd. 0.99
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 4.06
ACC Ltd. 2.51
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 1.55
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 241
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 2.41
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 9.03
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 9.02
Engineers India Ltd. 0.01
Fl 5.39
IDFC Ltd. 3.30
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 1.15
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.94
HFC 6.49
HDFC Ltd. 5.04
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 1.45
MINING AND MINERALS 6.04
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 3.53
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 137
Coal India Ltd. 1.02
MOIL Ltd. 0.12
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUCT  14.21
Reliance Industries Ltd. 4.90
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 2.96
Gail (India) Ltd. 1.86
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 1.73
Sintex Industries Ltd. 1.50
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 1.03
Cairn India Ltd. 0.16
Oil India Ltd. 0.07
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER  0.78
BGR Energy Systems Ltd. 0.59
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.19
POWER GENERATION 3.91
NTPC Ltd. 3.86
NHPC 0.05
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.87
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.87
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 5.83
Tata Steel Ltd. 2.54
Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 2.51
Steel Authority of India Ltd. 0.78
TELECOM SERVICES 10.49
Bharti Airtel Ltd. 9.13
Idea Cellular Ltd. 1.36
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACTL  2.02
Bharti Infratel Ltd 2.02
TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTICS  1.03
Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 1.03
UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 4.28
Tata Power Co. Ltd. 3.34
Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.94

Total 98.59
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Pe ns | on U n |t L| n ked Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

PSU FUND

ULIF02725/01/2010PNSNPSUFND122

Security Net Asset % Rating

EQUITIES

BANKS 19.40
State Bank of India 8.36
Bank of Baroda 6.09
Indian Bank 2.09
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 1.78
Punjab National Bank 1.08
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 6.24
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 6.24
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 2.79
Engineers India Ltd. 2.79
Fl 5.86
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 3.64
Rural Electrification Corporation 2.22
HFC 4.89
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 4.89
MINING AND MINERALS 12.37
Coal India Ltd. 6.32
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 5.14
MOIL Ltd. 0.91
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  21.59
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 8.79
Gail (India) Ltd. 3.59
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 291
Oil India Ltd. 2.51
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 236
Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. 1.43
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  2.57
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 2.57
POWER GENERATION 8.87
NTPC Ltd. 8.28
NHPC 0.59
POWER TRANSMISSION 2.10
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 2.10
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 1.07
Steel Authority of India Ltd. 1.07
TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC:  3.49
Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 3.49
UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 7.14
Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 7.14

Total 98.38
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Pension Unit Linked
PROTECTOR FUND-II Poriolo as on December a1, 2013

ULIF02825/01/2010PNPROTE-11122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
EQUITIES Tata Steel Ltd. 0.10
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 141 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.01
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.42 TELECOM SERVICES 0.51
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.34 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.51
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 0.26 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.22
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.23 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.22
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.16
BANKS 2.52 Total 16.13
HDFC Bank Ltd. 1.09
ICICI Bank Ltd. 0.84
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.21
State Bank of India 0.19
Bank of Baroda 0.16
Oriental Bank of Commerce Ltd. 0.02
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.01
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.42
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.32
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.07
IVRCL Ltd. 0.01
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.01
NCC Ltd. 0.01
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.11
ACC Ltd. 0.11
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATIN  0.04
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.04
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.43
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.43
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 0.72
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 0.70
Engineers India Ltd. 0.02
Fl 0.67
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.37
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.27
IDFC Ltd. 0.03
FMCG 1.36
ITC Ltd. 1.33
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.03
HFC 134
HDFC Ltd. 1.24
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.10
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.09
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.09
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUCT  1.71
Reliance Industries Ltd. 1.38
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.15
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.11
Oil India Ltd. 0.07
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 123
Cipla Ltd. 0.36
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.35
Lupin Ltd. 0.23
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.11
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.10
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.08
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER  0.02
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.02
POWER GENERATION 0.42
NTPC Ltd. 0.37
NHPC 0.05
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.51
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.51
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 2.29
Infosys Ltd. 1.06
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 0.83
HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.40
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.11

M
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Pension Unit Linked
BALANCE FU N D'l I Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF02325/01/2010PNBALAN-11122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 2.28 Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 1.66
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.03 HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.59
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 0.58 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.07
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.42 lindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.07
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 0.25 TELECOM SERVICES 0.99
BANKS 5.47 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 0.99
HDFC Bank Ltd. 211 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACT  0.15
ICICI Bank Ltd. 2.07 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.15
State Bank of India 0.72 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTIC!  0.15
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.42 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.15
Bank of Baroda 0.15 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.60
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.84 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.35
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 0.20 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.25
IVRCL Ltd. 0.17
NCC Ltd. 0.17 Total 32.40
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.16
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.14
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.34
ACC Ltd. 0.34
CUSTODIAL, DEPOSITORY, EXCHANGES AND RATII  0.11
Credit Analysis & Research Ltd 0.11
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.18
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.18
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 1.10
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 1.00
Engineers India Ltd. 0.10
FERTILIZERS, PESTICIDES & AGROCHEMICALS 0.33
UPL Ltd. 033
Fl 0.68
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 0.35
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.19
IDFC Ltd. 0.14
FMCG 3.28
ITC Ltd. 3.28
HFC 2.36
HDFC Ltd. 2.25
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.11
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.64
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.38
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.26
MINING AND MINERALS 0.77
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.47
Coal India Ltd. 0.30
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  3.86
Reliance Industries Ltd. 2.29
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.82
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.30
Cairn India Ltd. 0.28
Oil India Ltd. 0.17
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 1.95
Cipla Ltd. 0.58
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.42
Lupin Ltd. 033
Cadila Healthcare Ltd. 0.26
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 0.23
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.13
POWER GENERATION 0.57
NTPC Ltd. 0.52
NHPC 0.05
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.35
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.29
Kalpataru Power Transmission Ltd. 0.06
RETAILERS 0.23
Future Retail Ltd. 0.23
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 5.10
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Pension Unit Linked
GROWTH FUND'” Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF02425/01/2010PNGROWT-11122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
EQUITIES HCL Technologies Ltd. 0.59
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 4.57 STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 0.53
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 1.37 Tata Steel Ltd. 0.50
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 1.16 lJindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.03
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 1.07 TELECOM SERVICES 1.67
Tata Motors Ltd. 0.84 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 1.67
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.13 TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT MANUFACTL  0.01
BANKS 9.60 Bharti Infratel Ltd 0.01
HDFC Bank Ltd. 3.33 TRANSPORTATION, SUPPLY CHAIN AND LOGISTICS  0.15
ICICI Bank Ltd. 3.28 Container Corporation Of India Ltd. 0.15
State Bank of India 1.07 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.61
Bank of Baroda 0.73 Indraprastha Gas Ltd. 0.57
Axis Bank Ltd. 0.68 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.04
Federal Bank Ltd. 0.48
Indian Bank 0.03 Total 55.66
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 2.39
Supreme Infrastructure India Ltd. 0.72
GMR Infrastructure Ltd. 0.67
Unity Infraprojects Ltd. 0.37
IVRCL Ltd. 0.32
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.19
NCC Ltd. 0.12
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 0.86
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 0.51
ACC Ltd. 0.35
ELECTRONICS & ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 0.74
Bharat Electronics Ltd. 0.74
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 2.52
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 2.52
Fl 2.26
Power Finance Corporation Ltd. 1.14
IDFC Ltd. 0.70
Rural Electrification Corporation 0.42
FMCG 5.03
ITC Ltd. 4.56
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 0.47
HFC 4.88
HDFC Ltd. 4.44
LIC Housing Finance Ltd. 0.44
MEDIA AND ENTERTAINMENT 0.83
Jagran Prakashan Ltd. 0.81
Zee Entertainment Enterprises Ltd. 0.02
MINING AND MINERALS 0.76
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.51
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 0.25
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUCT  5.50
Reliance Industries Ltd. 4.09
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 0.58
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.55
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.24
Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.04
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 3.56
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 134
Cipla Ltd. 0.89
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 0.58
Lupin Ltd. 0.52
Glenmark Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 0.23
POWER GENERATION 0.58
NTPC Ltd. 0.58
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.81
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.81
RETAILERS 0.22
Future Retail Ltd. 0.22
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 7.58
Infosys Ltd. 4.15
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 2.84

M



Aviva Investor | December 2013

Pension Unit Linked
| N DEX FU N D'I | Portfolio as on December 31, 2013

ULIF02625/01/2010PNINDEX-11122

Security Net Asset % Rating Security Net Asset % Rating
AUTO & AUTO ANCILLARIES 8.70 Jindal Steel and Power Ltd. 0.52
Tata Motors Ltd. 3.21 TELECOM SERVICES 2.64
Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd. 2.17 Bharti Airtel Ltd. 2.64
Bajaj Auto Ltd. 1.28 UTILITIES - GAS, POWER 0.70
Hero MotoCorp Ltd. 1.15 Tata Power Co. Ltd. 0.70
Maruti Suzuki India Ltd. 0.89
BANKS 19.05 Total 99.30
ICICI Bank Ltd. 6.08
HDFC Bank Ltd. 4.82
State Bank of India 2.30
Axis Bank Ltd. 1.99
Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. 143
Indusind Bank Ltd. 1.00
Bank of Baroda 0.85
Punjab National Bank 0.58
CHEMICALS 0.82
Asian Paints Ltd. 0.82
CONSTRUCTION AND INFRASTRUCTURE 0.81
JaiPrakash Associates Ltd. 0.81
CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 291
Ultratech Cement Ltd. 0.90
Ambuja Cements Ltd. 0.75
Grasim Industries Ltd. 0.74
ACC Ltd. 0.52
ENGINEERING AND CAPITAL GOODS 4.45
Larsen & Toubro Ltd. 4.45
FI 0.92
IDFC Ltd. 0.92
FMCG 10.38
ITC Ltd. 8.06
Hindustan Unilever Ltd. 2852
HFC 5.08
HDFC Ltd. 5.08
MINING AND MINERALS 2.72
Sesa Sterlite Ltd. 1.62
National Mineral Development Corporation Ltd. 0.65
Coal India Ltd. 0.45
NON FERROUS METALS 0.63
Hindalco Industries Ltd. 0.63
PETROLEUM, GAS AND PETROCHEMICAL PRODUC  11.46
Reliance Industries Ltd. 6.95
Oil and Natural Gas Corporation Ltd. 2.32
Cairn India Ltd. 0.90
Gail (India) Ltd. 0.74
Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd. 0.55
PHARMACEUTICALS & BIOTECHNOLOGY 8.02
Sun Pharmaceuticals Industries Ltd. 2.12
Dr Reddys Laboratories Ltd. 2.10
Cipla Ltd. 1.53
Lupin Ltd. 1.18
Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd. 1.09
POWER & CONTROL EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURE  0.63
Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. 0.63
POWER GENERATION 132
NTPC Ltd. 1.32
POWER TRANSMISSION 0.44
Power Grid Corporation of India Ltd. 0.44
REALTY 0.62
DLF Ltd. 0.62
SOFTWARE AND CONSULTANCY SERVICES 15.09
Infosys Ltd. 6.97
Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. 5.17
Wipro Ltd. 1.61
HCL Technologies Ltd. 134
STEEL AND FERROUS METAL 191



18000-180-2266

Walk into any of our branch offices and
your premium through multiple
payments only

Make payments through
by submitting the NEFT form to the bank.

Pay your premium online using your
Wisa or MasterCard Credit Card.

Give ECS instructions to your bank
account and make premium payments.

0124-2709046

Pay your premium online via
net-banking (available with
selected banks).

Pay your Premium at any of the Axis
Bank Branches.

Awail this facility if your premium
amount i above ¥ 5,000

Pay your premium with your eredit
card (VISA or MasterCard) by calling us
on 1800-180-2266




